
City of Piedmont 
Supplemental Council Agenda Report 

 
 
DATE:   October 15, 2007 
 
FROM:   George Peyton, City Attorney 
 
SUBJECT:  Legal Issues Relating to Conditional Use Permit Applications by 

Ann Martin Center 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve Conditional Use Permits for the Ann Martin Center to continue operation at 
1250 Grand Avenue and 1246 Grand Avenue, attaching whatever reasonable conditions 
you may feel appropriate. 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS: 
 
Section 17.24 of the City Code provides the basic legal framework for the City Council to 
follow in connection with considering Conditional Use Permit Applications, such as the 
two Applications currently before you on behalf of the Ann Martin Center.  Here are 
important requirements and considerations set forth in Section 17.24: 
 
 1.  Section 17.24.6 sets forth a number of detailed items on which the Planning 
Commission should make findings when it recommends approval of a CUP.  Depending 
on what the Council finally decides to do, it is appropriate for the Council to also make 
its own findings, whether adopting all or a portion of the Planning Commission findings 
or adding, removing or modifying findings to support the final decision of the Council.  
These findings can become very important if the decision of the Council is later 
challenged in Court. 
 
 2.  Section 17.24.7 sets forth requirements relating to the CUP hearing and setting 
of terms and conditions.  Section 17.24.7 states in part:  “The City Council shall set a 
term and attach conditions which are necessary to preserve the health, safety, general 
welfare, beauty and tranquility of the City.”  This provides fairly wide discretion to the 
City Council to impose conditions that it feels are necessary to accomplish the ends set 
forth above. 
 
 3.  It is important to remember that the City Council makes the final 
determination on a Conditional Use Permit, while the Planning Commission’s role is to 
make recommendations to the Council.  This is different from Design Review and 
Variance decisions, when the Council only becomes involved if there is an appeal of the 
Planning Commission’s decision.  Therefore, the City Council can follow all or part of 



the Planning Commission’s recommendations, or create all or some new conditions as the 
Council deems appropriate. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
In order to provide the Council with relevant information and arguments involving legal 
issues raised relating to the Ann Martin Center CUP Applications, I am attaching certain 
documents to this Agenda Report, and rather than rearguing or reanalyzing at length 
particular legal arguments or issues, I will where appropriate briefly cite them from the 
attached materials.  The attachments are as follows: 
 
 1.  A treatise with numerous attachments totaling 34 pages dated October 3, 2007 
submitted to the City Council by Angela and Neil Teixeira. 
 
 2.  An opinion letter dated October 8, 2007 from David J. Bowie, attorney for the 
Ann Martin Center, dealing with legal issues involving the CUP Applications before you 
tonight. 
 
 3.  A separate legal opinion letter dated October 9, 2007 from Mr. Bowie dealing 
with specific legal issues raised by Mr. and Mrs. Teixeira in their treatise dated October 
3, 2007. 
 
 4.  A Memorandum dated December 28, 1998 from Linda C. Roodhouse, the then 
Deputy City Attorney, to the Planning Commission entitled “Issuance, Renewal and 
Revocation of Conditional Use Permits.”  While this Memorandum does not specifically 
deal with the Ann Martin Center CUP Applications, I believe that it does accurately state 
the legal considerations that should be applied to all Conditional Use Permit 
Applications, including those submitted by the Ann Martin Center.  While this 
Memorandum was prepared in 1998, the legal principles and considerations set forth still 
stand and are directly relevant to the Applications before you. 
 
SPECIFIC LEGAL ISSUES: 
 
A series of legal issues have been raised by Mr. and Mrs. Teixeira and others, and Mr. 
Bowie has attempted to respond to these issues in his legal opinion letter dated October 9, 
2007.  In some cases the legal issues become intertwined and can sometimes be a bit 
confusing.  I intend hereafter to address important legal issues that I believe you should 
consider relating to the Ann Martin Center CUP Applications as follows: 
 
 1.  Is Anything That Occurred in 1977 Relevant to the CUP Applications 
Currently Before You?  The Teixeiras contend that the original action relating to the Ann 
Martin Center operation at 1250 Grand Avenue taken by the City Council on April 18, 
1977 was based on inaccurate, and possibly fraudulent, information and representations, 
and based on that contention that the Council should require the Ann Martin Center to 
relocate its business from 1250 Grand Avenue and return that property to use as a single 
family residential home only.  Mr. Bowie argues that no fraud was involved, and 
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whatever the situation may be, that what happened in 1977 does not apply to the current 
Applications before you, specifically including that covering 1250 Grand Avenue.  After 
careful review of the arguments made by both sides, I believe that what happened in 1977 
does not apply to the Applications before you for the following reasons: 
 
 a.  The action by the City Council on April 18, 1977 determined that the Ann 
Martin Center was a legally operating private school at 1250 Grand Avenue and that it 
preexisted the requirement of a conditional use permit for private schools, so that no 
conditional use permit was required in 1977.  The current Application before you relating 
to 1250 Grand Avenue is for a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Section 17.24 for 
“…continuing use as professional office (nonprofit) business that provides 
psychotherapy, grief counseling, educational therapy, and psychology/educational 
diagnostic testing for youth and families.”  It is not for a “private school” and does not 
involve Chapter 16 for the City Code relating to Conditional Use Permits for Private 
Schools. 
 
  (1)  The Teixeiras argue that because of the alleged fraudulent 
representations, the current CUP Application for 1250 Grand Avenue, after 30 years of 
continuous operation at that location, should be revoked.  Because we are dealing with a 
CUP Application for a different use from that set forth in 1977 and such Application is 
under different provisions of the City Code from any that apply to “private schools,” I 
believe that whether or not there were fraudulent representations in 1977, that is 
irrelevant to the current Application before you involving 1250 Grand Avenue.  In 
addition, as is set forth in the 1998 Memorandum of Linda C. Roodhouse and as is argued 
by David Bowie, there are a series of California legal decisions that indicate when a 
Conditional Use Permit Application requests continuation of a long existing business at 
the same location (as is requested in the Application before you on 1250 Grand Avenue), 
while additional conditions can be added to address outstanding problems, to disapprove 
a continuation of the Conditional Use Permit would require an extremely high showing of 
a major nuisance or totally unreasonable burden that cannot be addressed by additional 
conditions. 
 
  (2)  Mr. Bowie contends that the Ann Martin Center could legally qualify 
as a private school to operate in Zone A.  While that is an interesting argument, the fact is 
that the Application before you is not for a private school. 
 
 2.  Does the Ann Martin Center Have a Vested Right to Continue its Operations?  
David Bowie states on page 5 of his October 9 legal opinion letter:  “It (the Ann Martin 
Center) has a fundamental vested right to continue its operations in the absence of any 
compelling public necessity.”  In fact, there are a series of legal decisions that in various 
ways state and restate exactly what Mr. Bowie indicates.  For instance, O’Hagen v. Board 
of Zoning Adjustment (1971) 19 Cal. App. 3d 151, 158 states:  “Once a use permit has 
been properly issued, the power of a municipality to revoke is limited.”  This and related 
language in the O’Hagen case is mentioned both in the 1998 Memorandum from Linda 
Roodhouse and the Bowie opinion letter of October 9, 2007.  Further in Goat Hill Tavern 
v. City of Costa Mesa (1992) 6 Cal App. 4th 1519, 1529, the Court states: “Interference 
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with the right to continue an established business is far more serious than the interference 
a property owner experiences when denied a conditional use permit in the first instance.”  
The Ann Martin Center has been granted successive Conditional Use Permits in 1991 and 
1999 by the Piedmont City Council, and for practical purposes has been continuing the 
same essential operation for at least 30 years at 1250 Grand Avenue, so the holdings of 
both the O’Hagen and Goat Hill cases would seem to directly apply in considering the 
current CUP Applications before you tonight. 
 
 3.  Does the Fact that Only Part of 1250 Grand Avenue is Located within Zone D 
Prevent a CUP from Being Granted?  The real property at 1250 Grand Avenue is bisected 
by the line between Single Family Residential Zone A and the Commercial Zone D, with 
approximately 70% located in Zone A and approximately 30% located in Zone D.  How 
this came about is an anomaly, but it is a practical fact of life that the City Council must 
consider.  The October 3 treatise submitted by the Teixeiras argues that all of 1250 Grand 
Avenue should be treated as Zone A and returned to single family residential use 
(Remember that David Bowie has also argued that even if it is determined that Zone A 
applies, that the Ann Martin Center could still qualify as a private school that can legally 
operate in Zone A.) 
 
 a.  The fact is that whether directly or indirectly the Piedmont City Council in 
both its 1991 and 1999 decisions granting Conditional Use Permits for the Ann Martin 
Center has confirmed that the entire property, including the building, located at 1250 
Grand Avenue is to be treated as Zone D for the purpose of the use proposed by the Ann 
Martin Center.  For the City Council to now reverse the two prior decisions on this issue 
in my opinion would have a good possibility of being overturned by the Courts. 
 
 b.  On pages 3 and 4 of his legal opinion letter of October 9, 2007, David Bowie 
addresses this issue at some length.  He points out that while the Piedmont City Code 
does not specifically address the issue:  “In other jurisdictions, however, the rule of 
thumb is to apply the least restrictive zoning district to properties similar to that in 
question.”  Since 1946 Grand Avenue and other properties adjoining it are in Zone D, this 
would seem logical under his argument. 
 
 c.  While if the Piedmont City Council had determined in its 1991 and 1999 
decisions that the entire property at 1250 Grand Avenue must be treated as Zone A, that 
would produce a different situation from that which currently exists, the Council did not 
take that position, and in my opinion that in dealing with a long continuing business use 
by the Ann Martin Center, the current City Council cannot change that decision. 
 
 4.  Does the Fact that the CUP Issued in 1999 Expired in 2006 Require that the 
CUP be Revoked and Not Renewed?  Section 17.24.8 of the City Code states that an 
application for renewal of a conditional use permit must be submitted at least 90 days 
before it expires.  Obviously, the Ann Martin Center did not meet that requirement.  
However, in checking with Kate Black, the City Planner, she has indicated that probably 
more than half of Conditional Use Permits that are up for renewal do not meet the 
requirements of Section 17.24.8, often with renewal applications filed long after the 90 
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day deadline, and she is not aware of the City ever trying to prevent such an application 
from being heard or a Conditional Use Permit from being renewed due to a violation of 
Section 17.24.8.  In light of that track record, it would be inappropriate to selectively 
enforce such a violation against the Ann Martin Center. 
 
 5.  Statute of Limitations.  David Bowie has pointed out that the Statute of 
Limitations pursuant to the California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6 sets a 
limitations period of 90 days following a quasi-adjudicative decision by a City, such as 
the granting of the Conditional Use Permits by the Council in 1991 and 1999, of which 
the current Application is requesting a renewal.  It is correct that no legal actions were 
filed to challenge either the 1991 or the 1999 Council decisions, and any challenge at this 
time would be barred by such Statute of Limitations. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
I would like to emphasize again to the City Council that the very essence of the 
Conditional Use Permit process is establishing appropriate conditions.  In many 
situations, particularly where there is little, if any, opposition to the CUP Application, the 
Council simply adopts both the findings and conditions recommended by the Planning 
Commission in total by reference.  However, in contested matters such as the Ann Martin 
Center, it is appropriate for the Council to look carefully at negative impacts that a 
continued business may have, including on the surrounding neighborhood, and if further 
conditions would help relieve any such negative impacts, the Council may add to or 
modify conditions to provide further relief. 
 
Obviously, neighbors, particularly along Fairview Avenue, have alleged a number of 
negative impacts, one of the most frequently mentioned being a negative impact on 
parking.  Also the neighbors have raised matters where the Ann Martin Center has 
violated the terms of its 1999 CUP Approval, such as operating on Saturday, when no 
Saturday hours were granted in the 1999 CUP.  Another type of impact that the Council 
can consider is making clarifications to prior permitted activities.  The Ann Martin Center 
has requested and the Planning Commission has recommended a continuation of the 
current weekday hours from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.  However, certain neighbors claim that the 
staff at Ann Martin Center regularly stays later than 8 p.m., sometimes much later, and 
causes disturbance to the neighbors by starting their cars parked along Fairview Avenue 
later in the evening, so that such neighbors would like everyone out of the Ann Martin 
Center by 8 p.m. or soon thereafter.  This again is the type of thing that the Council can 
clarify if it deems it to be appropriate. 
 
Finally, there have been complaints that City staff has not periodically followed up to 
make sure the terms of the Ann Martin Center CUP are being carried out.  As the Council 
is well aware, staff are already stretched thin, so that taking the additional time to police 
each CUP on a regular basis could become a burden.  Nevertheless, if the Council deems 
it to be a necessary condition, the Council can always include a condition requiring either 
regular status reports from the Ann Martin Center or periodic staff inspections, such as 
once a year, or both. 
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Re: Letter opinion regarding whether conflicts of interest exist for public official'S' '12, 'l,'1S[t,7 

relating to the Ann Martin Center 

Dear Mr. Grote: 

You have asked for a written opinion regarding whether you or City Attorney George 
Peyton has any type of conflict in representing the City in a land use matter involving 
the Ann Martin Center. 

The background information recited here is general in nature, based on what you have 
told me. The analysis which follows will be presented separately for the City Attorney 
and for the City Manager. 

Background. 

The Ann Martin Center is a long-standing, non-profit corporation which works with 
young people and their parents, and which owns two houses at 1246 and 1250 Grand 
Avenue in Piedmont. The City Council first issued an opinion in 1977 that the use at 
1250 Grand Avenue was "within the category of a private school", and because the use 
pre-dated the requirement for a conditional use permit for a private school in a 
residential zone, the Council resolved that the Ann Martin Center "is now and has been 
legally operating as a private school in Zone A.n (City Council Meeting Minutes, April 
18, 1977.) In 1991, the Ann Martin Center wished to alter the building, and that 
alteration required a conditional use permit, which was granted in April, 1991. The City 
reconfirmed this use permit in January, 1999, and issued a new use permit for the 
adjacent property at 1246 Grand Avenue. (The property at 1246 Grand Avenue is within 
Zone D, a commercial zone.) 

The terms of these two use permits will be considered again in the near future. At the 
time of the original 1977 Resolution, the applicants had argued that the use had been 
there for several years, before certain zoning regulations were adopted, and thus 
qualified as a legal non-conforming use. Apparently, the truth of those allegations is 
now in some question. 

Some residents have proposed that the City Attorney recuse himself since he was the 
City's attorney in 1977. You, yourself, have asked whether you are precluded from 
participating in the land use entitlement process as City Administrator because, over the 
years, you have made contributions to the Ann Martin Center, as you have to several 
other local organizations. 
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Conflicts of interest analysis generally. 

Conflicts of interest in California are governed by the Political Reform Act.' The
 
fundamental standards are:
 

No public official shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use 
his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she 
knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest? 

A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable 
that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official, a member of 
his or her family, or one or more of his or her economic interests (including 
business interests, interests in real property, sources of income, sources of gifts, 
and personal finances). 3 

A "public official" as used in the Political Reform Act includes elected officials, appointed 
officials, employees with decision-making authority, city attorneys, city administrators, 
etc." 

"Participation" in a decision includes not only votin~ on a matter, but also advising or 
making recommendations to the decision makers. 

The California Fair Political Practices Commission enforces the Political Reform Act and 
has developed an eight-step analysis for evaluating when a conflict exists." The eight 
steps are: 

1. Is a public official involved? 
2. Is the official making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use 
his/her official position to influence a governmental decision? 
3. What are the economic interests of the official? 
4. Is the financial interest directly or indirectly involved? 
5. Applying the appropriate standards for materiality, is there a material 
financial effect on the official or his economic interests? 
6. Is it reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met as a 
result of the governmental decision? 
7. If there is a conflict of interest, does the "public generally" exception apply; 
that is, does the decision affect a significant percentage of the public in the same 
way? 

1 Government Code §81000 and following. The Act is implemented through the regulations of the Fair
 
Political Practices Commission, found at 2 California Code of Regulations §18109 and following.
 
2 Government Code §87100.
 
3 Government Code §87103.
 
4 Government Code §82048; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. §18701.
 
52 Cal. Code of Regs. §18702 - 18702.4.
 
6 2 Cal. Code of Regs. §18700.
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8. Is the public official legally required to participate (i.e. for a quorum in a 
vote that is legally necessary)? 

Analysis Regarding City Attorney. 
Considering the suggestion that the City Attorney recuse himself based on his 
representation of the City in 1997, there is no legal requirement for the City Attorney to 
do so. He is a public official (step 1), who uses his official position to influence 
decisions, by his legal opinions (step 2), but he has no economic interest in the decision 
based on the facts presented (steps 3-7). So there is no need for the City Attorney to 
step down from representing the City in this matter, under the Political Reform Act. 

In his official role, the City Attorney has no obligation to conduct independent 
evaluations of projects that come before the City. Although there may now be some 
question about the facts presented by the applicant in 1977, this has nothing to do with 
the City Attorney's representation. 

I have also separately reviewed the relevant portions of the California Rules of 
Professional Conduct for attorneys. (Rule 3-100 and following.) Nothing at all applies 
to or limits the City Attorney's continuing representation of the City in this matter. 

Analysis Regarding City Administrator. 

Over the years, you have contributed to various local organizations, including the Ann 
Martin Center. Contributions to the Center have been modest ($100 or less). You 
have asked whether you are precluded from participating in the decision regarding the 
Ann Martin Center because of these contributions. 

Applying the Fair Political Practices Commission's eight-step analysis, it is clear that 
you are a public official (step 1), and that your role as City Administrator necessarily 
means you use your official position to influence governmental decisions (step 2). But 
making voluntary, nominal contributions to a non-profit organization does not create a 
financial interest within the meaning of the Political Reform Act (steps 3-7). You are not 
precluded from participating, because the contributions you made do not represent a 
financial interest. You have no financial interest in the outcome of the upcoming land 
use decision. 

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance in this matter. 

Since.reIY, /;J 

~.t!h c:lMI;~ 
I Ju ith A. Robbins, ( eputy City Attorney 

C:\A1l Documents\Piedmont\Conflicts analysis\10-3-07 opinion letter.doc 



10-3-2007 

Piedmont Mayor Nancy McEnroe & City Council Members 
120 Vista Avenue 
Piedmont, Ca 94611 
510420-3040 

Re: Ann Martin Center Conditional Use Permit (CUP) at 1250 Grand Ave. 

Ms. McEnroe & City Council Members, 
We are sending you this letter to officially request that you and your 

fellow City Council Members do not issue any Conditional Use Permits (CUP) 
to the Ann Martin Center to conduct business at 1250 Grand Avenue, 
Piedmont. The Ann Martin Center has been and is currently in violation of 
Piedmont's municipal codes, zoning guidelines and City ordinances. The Ann 
Martin Center's representatives have deliberately misinformed Piedmont City 
Official's, in 1977 and thru 2007, to obtain permits and CUP for their 
business. 
Ann Martin Center should not receive any ClJP for their business at 1250 
Grand Avenue, because of the following reasons: 

1. The main 1250 Grand Avenue building and property is mostly in Zone A 
and the City ofPiedmont has historically for 102 years recognizied 1250 
Grand Avenue, for proper Zone A use only. This Zone A is for single family 
residential homes, church or previous existing private schools. Ann Martin 
Center Inc is a "clinical business" and has never been operated, promoted, 
accredited, advertised, certified or recognized its principal use as a "private 
school". 
(See PMC "Private Schools" Chapter 16 & 17.2.51) 

2. In 1977 Ann Martin Center was caught by City Official's of operating a 
clinical business in the residential house at 1250 Grand Avenue and in 
obvious violation ofPiedmonts Zone A laws and codes. In 1977 AMC 
directors, representatives and a "Special Committee" knowingly and 
deliberately gave Piedmont Official's fraudulent information as to its claim 
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that AMC was a "Previously Existing Private School" business and how long 
they had been conducting business at 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedmont and for 
the sole purpose of deceiving City Official's, so as to obtain the coveted 
"Grandfathered/Legal Status" definition and thus sustain their clinical 
business at the 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedmont location. AMC directors and 
staff deliberately falsified their facts so as to deceive the Piedmont City 
Council and to skirt Piedmont's zone 
A code ordinance. 

On February 1, 1977 Ann Martin Center Director, Diane Barnhill told 
Inspector Vince LeGris that AMC had been a clinical therapy business at 
1250 Grand Avenue location for over 20 years. (Pre-1956?) 

(See Vince LeGris Feb 2, 1977 letter to City Attorney George Peyton.
 
George Peyton letters to AMC staff.
 
Letters from AMC Directors & staff to George Peyton.
 

In 1977, several Piedmont City Official's reviewed the "owner of record"
 
May 1971 recorded property deed documents.)
 

Note: Ann Martin Center Inc business was located at 401 East 21st Street In
 
Oakland and 2287 Washington Street, San Leandro from 1967 thru 1971.
 
AMC Inc bought 1250 Grand Avenue on May 6, 1971 from the Thomas
 
Becker family. (See grant deed-dated May 6, 1971)
 
The Beckers bought the adjacent house next door, at # 4 Fairview Avenue on
 
May 7, 1971-the Beckers moved into it and lived there until 1987.
 

3. On April 18, 1977 because of AMC "Special Commitee" representatives 
deceptive correspondence to City Attorney George Peyton, the Piedmont City 
Council mistakenly concluded that AMC had been "previously existing" as a 
private school at 1250 Grand and was continuously so since before 1956. By 
Peyton's advise based on AMC false representations that they were a private 
school, Ann Martin Center was declared "Grandfathered and therefore is a 
legal" business. 
Due to false pretenses, by Ann Martin Center Inc representatives, AMC was 

ID
 



1 

\ 
• -i 

mistakenly allowed to remain in business at 1250 Grand Avenue. 
In 1991,99 & 2007 Director David Theis has repeatedly said that AMC has 
been at this location in Piedmont since 1963-his false claims has opened the 
door for a thorough review of the 1971 recorded property deed and the City 
Council decisions of 1977 and to revoke AMC "grandfathered'' status. 
City Planner Kate Black also opens the same legal door by saying that her 
staff does not have the authority to research the truthfulness or accuracy of 
any old or new AMC CUP applications. And that burden, is on opponents to 
present any facts, frauds, paper trails, evidence, violations or untruths that 
contradict AMC claims or their CUP applications. 

4. Ann Martin Center previous 1999 CUP expired in January 2006 and they 
currently have no CUP to operate a business at 1250 Grand Avenue and are in 
violation of the following codes; section 17.24.8 Renewal, 17.30.5­
violations of permit and conditions, 17.5.1 Zone A uses, 17.25.6. item b5 
says: If "significant errors "are discovered...17.25.8 (a) A significant error (b) 
Weight of the evidence (c) Substantial evidence (d) A significant violation. 
PMC 1956 Chapter 16 code "Private Schools" 

5. Ann Martin Center's inappropriate clinical business activity in our Zone A 
residential neighborhood has had a negative adverse effect on our health, 
safety, and quality of life; foot traffic, noise, nuisance, vehicles and parking, 
personal safety, welfare, and the property values of our homes. 

6.The 2007 Piedmont City Council members have no obligation, mandate 
or standing to issue (or re-issue) a CUP to the Ann Martin Center clincal 
business at 1250 Grand Avenue and in Zone A. 

17.30.3: Revocation 
(a) Grounds for revocation. Any permit or approval under this Chapter maybe 
revoked or modified pursuant to the provisions of this section if the Planning 
Commission makes one or more of the following findings: 
(1) The permit or approval or extension of either was obtained by the 
applicant's fraud or misrepresentation of a material fact, or by the mistake 
of either the applicant or the City. 
(2) One or more of the conditions of approval have been violated. 
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(3) The use or its operation violates applicable provisions of the Piedmont
 
City Code, or any State or Federallaw.
 
(4) The use is so conducted as to be detrimental to the public health, welfare, 
safety, or as to be a nuisance. 

On page 9 of the March 4, 1991 City Council Meeting minutes, the 
Piedmont City Attorney Linda Roodhouse stated: " that the Center 
straddles both a residential and commercial zone, however, most ofthe 
building is within Zone A (residential). She recommended, therefore, that if 
the property is ever sold, it be sold as a single-family residence and revert 
back to "proper" Zone A use. 
On page 11, the minutes state: Resolved Further, Compliance with such laws 
is not waived by Planning Commission or City Council approval of this 
application and shall be required upon any discovery of non-compliance. 

The City ofPiedmont Official's routinely refer back to and cites the 
CitylPlanning Commission records, legal documents,deeds and the 1926 Tax 
assessment rons to retro-actively enforce and demand Piedmont residents! 
businesses to bring their buildings and properties into compliance with and to 
adhere to the City zoning laws-building/permit codes and City's ordinances. 

The Ann Martin Center Inc ''principal use" is as a clinical business.
 
The Ann Martin Center Inc CUP expired in January of2006.
 
Ann Martin Center is applyingfor a brand new CUP-de novo.
 
The Ann Martin Center Inc is illegally operating a business in Zone A and its
 
"Grandfathered Status" and previous CUPs were obtainedfraudulently and
 
should be nullified and revoked.
 

Ann Martin Center should be given a short term-limited window to give them 
enough time to relocate their business from 1250 Grand Avenue. 
( by Sep 1,2008) 
Then, 1250 Grand Avenue should return back to its original designated 
proper Zone A use as a single family residential home only. 
We hope City of Piedmont Official's and Council members understand the 
Fairview!Grand Avenue neighbors resolve and commitment to finally, correct 
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the adverse zoning and ClJP error problems in our neighborhood.
 

Angela & Neil Teixeira 
47 Fairview Avenue 
Piedmont, Ca 94610 
510658-9938 
n.teixeira@worldnet.att.net 

cc: Abe Friedman-Council Member 
Dean Barbieri-Council Member 

;	 
John Chiang-Council Member 
Garrett Keating-Council Member 
Geoff Grote-City Administrator 
George Peyton-City Attorney 
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Ann Martin Center Inc History & Timeline
 

Dr. Ann Martin herself: created the Ann Martin trust and non-profit 
enterprise in 1961, two years before her death. Ann Martins "will" 
had very precise instructions for her trust and ultimately, the non­
profit business and who was to benefit from it. 
June 1, 1961 Ann Martin "will": " The purpose and aim ofthe trust 
and non-profit is to provide mental health services for nursery and 
pre-school children.....all the efforts ofthe trust/non-profit should be 
directed toward these ends"..... (2-5 year oldsr) # P-160962 

In 1963 the Ann Martin Foundation Inc non-profit is registered. 
Ann Martin Center buys 2287 Washington Street property from one 
of its trustees (Blanche Garcia) on April 1, 1964. Apn # 75-83-115 
Ann Martin Center is located at 401 E-21ST, Oakland and 2287 
Washington Street, San Leandro from 1967 to 1971. 
AMC sells its property at 2287 Washington Street, San Leandro 
on May 21, 1971. grant deed # 71-63703 

The Thomas Becker family moved into Piedmont in 1947. 
The Thomas Becker family owned and lived in 1250 Grand Avenue 
from 1957 to May 1971. The Beckers sold 1250 Grand Avenue to 
Ann Martin Children's Center Inc on May 6, 1971. Grant deed # 
71-54080 
The Beckers bought the adjacent house next door, at # 4 Fairview 
on May 7,1971 and lived there until 1987. 

In 1977, after complaints from neighbors, City of Piedmont officials 
uncover that AMC was operating a illegal "clinical" business in the 
single family residential only Zone A home at 1250 Grand Avenue. 



In February and March of 1977, several City of Piedmont 
Official's reviewed the May 6, 1971 recorded l!!QPerty deed 
documents and deternlined that the official"owner of record" 
for 1250 Grand Avenue was the Ann Martin Foundation for 
Childrens Services and how long AMC had been at 1250 Grand 
Avenue. 

On February 1, 1977 AMC Director Diana Barnhill told Piedmont 
Building Inspector Vince J. Legris that the AMC claimed to have 15 
clinical staff and 65 child clients in 1977, and has been at 1250 Grand 
Avenue since before 1956? 
AMC hires Attorney Robert T. Harbaugh in February 1977. 
City Attorney George Peyton conducts a investigation of AMC 
claims, and he has telephone and written correspondence with various 
AMC representatives and a "special" AMC commitee that was 
formed to address the zoning law "problem" at 1250 Grand Avenue. 
George Peyton's research concluded that AMC was a "Previously 
Existing Private School" as defined in Zoning 
Ordinance; 17.2.51: ...an institution of learning supported in 

, 

\ whole or in part from private funds . 
. j 

The Piedmont City Council "miracuiously" allows AMC to remain
 
at the 1250 Grand Avenue location on April 18, 1977 as a
 
"Previously Existing Private School"? Grandfathered-thus legal?
 
What about the May 6, 1971 recorded deed document?
 
Why was the 1956 Chapter 16 code-Private Schools ignored?
 

In 1991,1999 and 2007 the Ann Martin Center CUP applications,
 
they are no longer considered a "Previous Existing Private School"
 
but are now a "Professional Office Business".
 
Somewhere between 1977 to 1991, AMC changed its business type
 
at 1250 Grand Avenue.
 

I;)" 



To try to understand the City Council April 18, 1977 decisions. 
On July 24, 2007 we requested copies of all City public documents 
and recollection of these 1977 events from George Peyton and Ann 
Swift. 
George Peyton promptly replied, "that he no longer has copies any 
ofthe 1977 letters, and he has no "memory" ofhis investigation or 
the details ofthe 1977 Ann Martin Center Inc CUP hearing". 

City Clerk Ann Swift too, promptly replies in her July 27, 2007 letter: 
" I have reviewed all the city's records. I can locate no records 
which comply with your request". Except for the February 2, 1977 
letter from Vince LeGris to George Peyton. 

Both George Peyton and Ann Swift's July 27, 2007 reply letters and 
actions are very troubling, in light of the fact, that there are several 
1977 AMC known related letters in the City of Piedmont retention 
files storage system, that Ann Swift did not provide us copies of, as 
we had requested. 
Some of the AMC letters that were withheld from us are: 
1. George Peyton to AMC attorney Robert Harbaugh-Feb 22, 1977 
2. AMC Director Loretta Early to George Peyton-March 16, 1977 
3. George Peyton to AMC Director Loretta Early-March 17,1977 
4. 
5. 
(see enclosed copies) 

On July 9, 2007 in a last minute decision, just before the Planning 
Commision meeting, the City Administrator, City Planner and City 
Attorney decided that a boundary survey is now needed to know how 
much of 1250 Grand Avenue is in Zone D. The majority of 1250 



Grand Avenue property is in Zone A and has been recognizied as 
such, as "proper Zone A" use for over 102 years. 
Why a boundary survey-now? 

On July 18, 2007 City Planner Kate Black replies to our July 17, 
2007 email about the Ann Martin Center 2007 CUP "business 
classification". Kate Black replies that she does not know ifthe 2007 
AMC CUP is applying as a "Previous Existing Private School" or a 
"Professional Business Office". For the City Planner, not to know or 
be unwilling to confirm, what the actual CUP business is for.... .is 
most troubleing. 

July 31, 2007 We have repeatedly asked City Planner Kate Black, 
Geoff Grote and George Peyton "why" was Ann Martin Center Inc 
exempt from the 1956 City Code Chapter 16-Private Schools in 
1977? No City Official's are willing answer this simple question and 
Geoff Grote has turned the matter over to Mr. Peyton to research. 

Kate Black and AMC Director David Theis 2007 statements, coupled
 
with the expiration of the January 2006 AMC CUP has opened the
 
legal door to review and nullify Ann Martin Center "grandfathered"
 
status from 1977.
 

July 15, 2007 AMC hires Attorney David Bowie to resolve the
 
special zoning and CUP problems that AMC is having at 1250
 
Grand Avenue.
 
AMC Attorney Bowie and City staff delay hearings, to the late fall.
 

July 31, 2007 Kate Black email says: " Planning staff do not have the
 
authority to make a determination of whether or not information in
 
AMC 2007 CUP application is correct".
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The purpose of the public hearing process is to provide the applicant 
and the public the opportunity to state for the public record, whether 
or not they find information to be accurate. 

In 1977 and 2007, there is similar patterns of procedural behavior by 
both City ofPiedmont Official's and Ann Martin representatives to 
facilitate the Ann Martin Center's CUP and business goals. 

In 2007, AMC has 70 staff over 900 clients and 203M-yearly. 
, Ann Martin Center 2007 letter head The youth we serve: ·1 

AMC targets the 5-18 year olds with severe emotional problems. 

City of Piedmont Officials have repeatedly made 
investigative,planning, record keeping and zoning errors. 

1~
 



Private Schools 

Chapter 16 
PRIVATE SCHOOLS· 

I 16.1 Permit required 

'16.2 Application for permit-Filed with city clerk; Fee 
I 16.3 Same-Investigation by clerk required; requirements to be fulfilled 
I 16.4 Council may by resolution permit deviation or variation from requirements; 

procedure 

SEC. 16.1	 PERMIT REQUIRED 

It shall be unlawful for any person to carry on, conduct, manage, direct or maintain any 
private school in the City, without a permit therefore. (Ord. No. 176 N.S., 1)I 

SEC. 16.2	 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-FILED WITH CITY CLERK; FEE 

An application for a permit to carry on, conduct, manage, direct or maintain a private 
school must be made in writing and filed with the city clerk. such application must be 
accompanied by a fee of one hundred dollars. (Ord. No. 176 N.S., 12) 

SEC. 16.3	 SAME-INVESTIGAnON BY CLERK REOUIRED; REOUIREMENTS TO BE 
FULFILLED 

The city clerk shall investigate each application for a permit required by this chapter, and, 
except as provided in the following section, no application for such permit shall be granted, 
unless the clerk finds and determines that the following requirements have been fulfilled: 

(a) One-story Building. The building wherein the proposed school is to be located 
must be of no more than one story above grade construction. 

For state law as to sale of books to private schools, see Ed. c., I] 1243. As to transportation of 
pupils attending private schools, see Ed. c., I ]6257. As to exemption of children instructed in 

private schools from compulsory attendance, see Ed. C., I]6624. 

For charter provisions as to board of education, see Char., Article VII. 

As to license for private schools, see '16.2. 

]6-] 



Private Schools 

(b) Construction Requirements. Such building must satisfy all of the requirements for 
group C occupancies, as such occupancies are defmed by the Uniform Building Code, then in 
effect as an ordinance of the City, and any and all regulations of the state which apply to the 
construction of public schools in the Piedmont Unified School District. 

(c) Off-street Parking. The property where such school is to be located must have
 
provision made thereon for off-street paved parking areas for motor vehicles in the ratio of one
 
such parking space for every six pupils, based upon the estimated attendance at such school.
 

(d) Curriculum Generally; Attendance. The school must be taught in the English 
language and must offer instruction in the several branches of study required to be taught in the 
corresponding public schools of the state. The attendance of the pupils shall be kept by private 
school authorities in a register, and the record of attendance shall indicate clearly every absence of 
each pupil from school for half a day or more during each day that school is maintained during the 
year. 

(e) Classification of Grades. The school must be an educational institution offering 
instruction to pupils in all or any of the following classifications: 

1.	 "Kindergarten", which for the purposes of this chapter, is defined to be a 
school for the instruction of pupils between the ages of four and one-half 
and six years. 

2.	 "Elementary", which for the purposes of this chapter, is defined to be a 
school in which instruction is given in the first to eighth grades, inclusive, 
or in anyone or more of such grades. 

3.	 "Junior High School", which for the purposes oftliis chapter, is defined to 
be a school in which instruction is given in the seventh to tenth grades, 
inclusive, or in anyone or more of such grades. J: 

4.	 "High School", which for purposes of this chapter, is defined to be a 
school in which instruction is given in the ninth to twelfth grades, 
inclusive, or in anyone or more of such grades. 

(f) Residence Limitation. No person other than the principal administrative officer of 
such private school, his spouse, and immediate family, shall reside, room or lodge upon the 
premises upon which such school is to be located. (Ord. No. 176 N.S., '3; Ord. No. 181, N.S., 
, 1) 
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Private Schools 

SEC. 16.4	 COUNCIL MAY BY RESOLUTION PERMIT DEVIATION OR VARIATION 
FROM REQUIREMENTS; PROCEDURE 

The City Council may, by appropriate resolution, permit deviation or variation, in part, 
from the specific requirements of the preceding section, upon application; provided, that all plans 
and specifications of the building in which the school is to be located, as well as an outline of the 
proposed method of operation of such school, is submitted in writing to the City Council. (Ord. 
No. 181 N.S" '2) 

!
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r 1971	 OR
~_.-	 .... j 

10.~ ,.·:,1'112 84 
:: . '.":0;;'; .1 1 , ... /J.--LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

~. t T .... - ­• I.	 RL2B45 IM:100 . ­
I 'Real p:'operty in the City of Piednlont, County of Ala,.e~ll., Stp.te of
 

California described as follo..s:
 

1 Portions or Lots 91 and 92, according to the Map ot Nova Piedm"nt, tll~d 

1
I December 18, 1913 in the oftice of the County Recorder of said Alameda 

County, and of record in Map Book 28, pag~ ~9, ~ounded as folloKS: 

Beginning at a point on the southeastern line of Fairview Avenue, di8t~lt! thereon south 52° 19' west 48.98 feet from the intersection thereof wtt~ 
the northeastern line 'of I-ot 91, as shown on said map; thence A.ion/t said 
lIne cf Fairview Avenue, south 52° 19' west 15.70 feet; thence continuing

~ along said line of Fairview Avenue Bouthwe3terly along the arc of a curve 
! to the lett, having a radius of 100 feet (sai~ curve being that which 
j eonnects said'line of Fairview ~venue with the southeastern line of Gr&nd 

Avenue, as Dhot:n on said IlIap) an lire dhtance of 61.30 I'eet to a point
distant northeasterl:r alonr. s~id line ot OJ'and avenue, a!Jd said line of!	 Fairview Avc,nue, 60 feet fro", the intersection of said line of Gl'Bnd Avenue 
>:it!! the S~lIttjt:est~I'n 11ne er Lot 9:?; thence soutli 62° 31' e~st Bo.::?? 
feet to a point in the aouthea,tern line of sBid Lot 9::?, d1stant thereon 
north 17° 58' east -1.06 l'eet frolS 'the southwestern line af Baid L"t 92; 
thence'along'said aouLheasLernline of said LoL 92, north 17° 58' e8st 
25.56 feet to the intersection thereof witt. the .outheast~rn line of snid

i.	 Lot 91; th'mce alone sdd ll\~t ~3me<1 !iT!e north 52° 19' c:,~t l7. ~II fr,rt.
 
to th~ ~Q ...t.t;!l\-!<:::t~l';:' l"\.ue u;" th~ p(n'c~l 01" land ae3cl"'lLf:o in de ed 'to
 
W. James Johnston and Alice J ••Iohnencn , h1;~ tlif",. recorded 1n 1)001, lil12 
or Ot"fle1al Record::s. Jo Alam~da C",unty, pace 1166; thence :.11onr; 5alt! last 
named Un~, the tltO follow'nc courses and dhtanc.... : north 33° 36' '10" 
w~~t 20.09 feet end north 4Eo 07' 'lest 57.50 feet to thc point of her;J "ntn;:. 

i'c El'JiIBIT "A" H- 54030 
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;' CITY OF PIEDMONTC'TY COUNCIL , CITY ADMINISTFlATOR 

CLA" -< GALLOWAY, JR, CALIFORNIA GEORGE W. GARONER, JR. 
'\ P';'~IO£!'oo-, ""NO E~ OFFICio M"VOR 

~NH<",y H, LOUGHRAN 

'''-='E "AESIOENT 

RU"='1T H, RICKSEN 

CC ';NIE SHAPIRO 

FR.>·,,, SANDERSON 

February 2, 1977 

Mr. George S. Peyton, Jr.
 
1710 Ordway Bldg.
 
2150 Valdez Street,
 
Oakland, Ca. 94612
 

Re: 1250Gran~diAy.enl.le, Piedmont. 

Dear George: 

At the request of Mrs. Alice Creason, Piedmont Planning Commission Member, 
I investigated the above address regarding a possible zoning violation. 

The owner of record of this property is Ann Martin Foundation for Childrens 
Services. The City of Piedmont's maps and records indicate that this 
property is single family zoned. 

Yesterday afternoon I talked personally with Ms. Di ana Barnhl11, di rector 
of the Ann Martin Childrens Center who explained that this non-profit 
organization has been in existence at this address for over twenty (20) years, 
maintains a staff of approximately fifteen people (social workers, educators, 
psychiatrists and psychologists) on a part time basis and treats approximately 
65 children aged kindergarten through sixth grade Qt about one hour per week 
with an average of about seven to ten patients at Qne time. The facility 
consists of a two story ten room house with two and one half baths and one 
single detached garage. Ms. Barnhill further explained that no one lives at 
this address and that it is vacant at night. Attached is one of their 
"flyers" briefly explaining their activity. 

Please advise me whether or not this clinical property use can be considered 
as "qrandfathe red" in and therefore is legal; or, should the clinical property 
use be stopped and the property be returned to a single family dwelling use? 

120 VISTA AVENUE / PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA 94611 / (415) 653-7205 
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February 2. 1977
 
Re: 1250 Grand Avenue. Piedmont.
 

Further, if the present clinical use is condoned by the City, should the
 
Ann Martin Children's Center make application for a variance and obtain
 
City Council approval? Your reply will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 
~, 

j;7:4-~ 
V. J. Le Gris 

VJLjl je Building Inspector 

CC: Mr. Bob Bauer 
Mrs. Alice Creason 
Planning Commission 
City Council 



ANN MARTIN CHILDREN'S CENTER, INC. 
1250 GRAND AVENUE 

PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA 94610 

655-7880 

Parent Group 

The Ann Martin Children's Center is a private, non-profit agency. 

that offers a range of psychological and educational services to 

children and their families. 

The center is preparing to offer discussion groups for parents. 

Meeting l~ hours per week for eight weeks, we will attempt to make 

sense of aspects of your child's behavior that may be puzzling or 

worrisome, including behavior that although typical for a certain age may 

not seem so or is difficult to manage. The focus will be on what the child 

is communicat~g by his or her behavior, how it makes you feel, and 

what you can do. 

Topics will be chosen by the participants according to their in­

terests and needs, but might include specific problem behavior such 

~s fighting or lying, or difficulties at particular times of the 

day - meals, bedtime, homework. Other areas of discussion will include 

concerns of single parents, developing parental confidence (an often 

underestimated asset!), how you can help your child with feelings such 

1 as anger or disappointment, and how to talk with chfldren about sep­
i 

. J arations and deaths • 

The group will meet at the Ann Martin Children's Center, in the 

evening. The entire fee is $35 (if this is a problem let us know when 

you call). Medi-cal will be accepted. We plan to begin one series of 

meetings in February and another in April. If you are interested in 

joining the group, or have any questions, please call 655-7880 and ask 

for Naomi Steinfeld or Terese Schulman. 
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ORG( S. ro(.VTa,,,. ,JR. 
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~A'JDRA r. ELST£.,a.,D 
WllLAR 0 L. ALlO'.V.AY 

OErJ'I ...no A. Flue!: Gl. 
EVEr" M. kaHN 

H'AR D r N " COO K, LOP E R. ENG E L & B ERG E Z 
t."_ W£INfolANN (rOB"'~191S) 

1710 ORDWAY BU'LDING KAiseR CENTER WILLIAM ~ ..JAEGI:R, ,JR. 
OF CQUN~£L 

2150 VALDEZ STREET 

OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94512 

AREA CODE 415·444"3131 

CABLE ADDRESS: HARDIN 

February 22, 1977 

Mr. Robert T. Harbaugh 
11 Embarcadero West, Suite 140 
Oakland, CA 94607 

Re: Ann Martin Children's Center, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Harbaugh: 

Following up on our telephone conversation today, 
I am enclosing a copy of my letter of February 10, 1977, to 
l1rs. Barnhill concerning the apparent zoning violation in the 
current use of the property at 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedmont by 
Ann Martin Children's Center, Inc. 

After you have had an opportunity to review this 
letter, in the light of our discussion today, and to talk 
with your clients, I would appreciate hearing back from you, 
so that I will know how to proceed. . 

Yours very. truly, 

CITY OF PIEDMONT 

GEORGE S. PEYTON, JR. 
CITY ATTORNEY 

GSPjr/mr 

J
 



ANN MARTIN CHILDREN'S CENTER, INC.
 
1250 GRAND AVENUE
 

PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA 94610
 

George S. Peyton. Jr.-, 
City Attorney 

J	 2150 Valdez St •.
 
Suite 1710
 
Oakland. California
 

Dear Mr. Peyton~ 

655-7880 

Harch 16, 1977 

~. 

94612 

We acknowledge your letter and correspondence. On March 9.
 
1977 we had a fuard of Directors meeting at the Ann Martin
 
Children's Center and a:!dressed this problem. A committee has·
 

~	 been appointed to investigate as to how we can comply to the 
zoning laws. " "II"

Ve have teen tax EXempt for real property taxes since1971/~
 
because of nrr non- P'"ofit status. "
 

Most Sincerely, 

~~Jt~/M9. 
Loretta f. Early
Board of Directors President 
Ann Martin Children's Center 

LFE:da 
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1710 ORDWAY BUILDING' KAISER CENTER
 

2150 VALDEZ STREET
 

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
 

ARrA COO£ 415·444-3131
 

CAelc AOOA£ss:H"ROIN
 

March 17, 1977 

. l.A. WE'NMANN 1.88 .. -197..1 
WilLIAM P. .MCGER, "'". 

or COUNSCl 

Ms. Loretta P. Early
 
Ann Martin Children's Center, Inc.
 
1250 Grand Avenue . .
 
Piedmont, CA 94610
 

Dear	 l~s. Early:, J 

Thank you for your letter of March 16, 1977,1 
I concerning the apparent zoning violation on the property 

used by the	 Ann Martin Children's Center, Inc. at 1250 
Grand Avenue. 

While the City realizes that your organiztion 
wants to study this matter fully, we would like to have 
some specific proposal in writing in my hands by Thursday, 

J	 April 14, 1977, so that it can be considered by the City 
Council at their meeting of April 18, 1977. 

] I am having this question placed on the agenda 
for that Council Meeting at least on a tentative basis, 
and I would suggest that you or your representatives be 
present to discuss any questions that the. City Council 
might have at that time. 

Yours very truly, 

CITY	 OF PIEDMONT 

GEORGE S. EYTON , 
CITY ATTORNEY 

GSPjr/rnr. 

CC:	 Hr. Robert T. Harbaugh
 
Piedmont City Council
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Ap.ri..L- ~~~ 1977 . 

-. 

, MA~IN CHILDRENS ~, INC.­
'y' m~IOC)r~du:m~ City Atto-rney George Perton: !>~d tlle ~P.Y of a letter ~~
 
ad ree.a~ved Iroia the An.t:L.M=:tin..ChUdren'S Center, Inc. concerning the~ques.t:Ld::.
 
,f their .zoning r and indicated that px:ev:io:q;,.:~~Q.·and. -telephone . 
on~e~'rJ.ces with various rep~~_jI;:~ ~e Ceu-eer had t:ak.an .p4oQ. -because 
f the apparent prob:Lelq iI:wo~v:i.n9' zoning, since the city records indicated that.. 
.. e Center i.s located in Zone A., Mr.' Peyto~ explainad that the Center claimed 

t it was a private school, and after inve~tigation, it appeared 'that the 
....i'tution would probably fall within thecq1:egorY... of a private school as ae:Q.n.ed 
the Zoning Ordinance, and since this use was in existence prior to the ' 

°ren:ent of a conditional use permit for:it private school under Section 'fiA', 
f the zoning ordinance-,....hichwas passed in'Novemb~r 1914, the.insti+.r¢iQl)1,.1s 
~entlY.operating a legal use of the preIIiises. 

ter discussion of the 'IXIatt~r, Councilman -i\nderson moved that the fol1.~ing
 
solution be adopted:
 

100-77 

SOLVED; That this Crumci 1. dec.J.a.res. that the Ann Martin Childrens Cepter. Inc. 
now and has been legally operating as a private school in ~q.ne A,. s~nce it 
in existence prior to the requirement of a conditional use 'pezmit ~or a private· 

ool. urluer section 6A of the Zoning 6:r:din~ce~. ' 

.u.~cilwoman Shapiro seconded the motion which was passed and adopt~~ by the 
",11.owing vOte: .'.;'_ 

loIayor Gal.loway, Vice Mayor Loughran, Councilti:errbers. Afi'¥rson, 
Rickzen, Shapiro' 

'"None-": .; : .: 1.!:~~ ".. 
"..." - ~. ~,·l~-. 

. j-:: ~~~:~·~: ..·II I'~"':~~' '. 1:=. '.~ • '-~. -:.­

-:"' POSED-' SKATEBOARD ORDINANCE 'AND ·RESO:r.{1l'~ON::·>:"l:> ,'. . •.=:.;; •,,~'. ,','''' i .~:: 
., ~~ueste~by: the- Council·, City'A'ttOI'l)ey:· George Peyton-;pres.~ted·a- .p~po~ed 
.• 'ance 'settiriq forth basic' proVisicmS" reia8.ng to the" IJ.ceri'sihq- of sk'ato-bCia.'rd 
eraforsin Pie~:; together with a"cbpy:b'f--i proposeares:oiUt:i.<'n setting' 
:~ .r:ile~ and regUlations . far the operatlon~of:':skatehoa~ds·~tah'~' eFiiropOsed=--' 
'rental Cohs~nt' form~ -The Ci~ Attomey' aavi~ed~that li~ dl'?f'n;6e::ri;e:it-f~rth 
, es and regulations concerrrlng 1:he- opera'ti6nr br"the' 'itloara~ o~~pee'tSi. or':" 
'nalties .that they might 'asaeas , 'buthe did,'te!el'suCh' a provfs'ioi\l" shoUld be. 
, the::rules 'and re·gulations. Mr.· Peyton explained th~~:'!-b.-ere:)YS:-nowa~~' -'-." 
-Venile' cah"i De force'd·to s'ubiIiit'ito a hearing by a board'of p~-ers"and tha1:-"it" 
)tld have td-- }j'estrictly a,' vt>limtky matter. . 

; ;-., ...' 

Ricksen moved -t:ll:at:· the' 'followin'g' resolution ~e";' a"dop~ed~~ ' ­

101-77 

That this Council approves the first readin~ of Ordinance 347 N.S., 
.• ~... . ~'-:'! ll~r·:·"&·: ~ '.....r . ~') ~~ •. 

~ -, 1.: 

...... .:1 _.1. 



7-18-2007 

George Peyton/City Attorney & Geoff Grote/City Manager
 
120 Vista Avenue .
 
Piedmont, Ca 94610
 
510420-3041
 

Re: Request for copies of George Peyton letter and Ann Martin Center 
correspondence documents from 1917. 

Hello, 
j 
1 I would like to have copies of the following public documents of City 

Attorney George Peyton and Ann Martin representatives from 1977 in regards 
')	 to the AMC zoning problems and their business at 1250 Grand Avenue. 

I would like to have copies of these documents before the Piedmont City 
council meeting ofAugust 20, 2007. 

1. George Peyton letter to Mrs. Diane Barnhill-Director of Ann Martin 
Center. Date of letter: February 10, 1977 

2. Copies ofall letters or correspondence from Ann Martin Center, their 
directors,commitees, staffor representatives to George Peyton or City 
Official's from Feb, March and April of 1977. Most specifically, the 
Ann Martin Center Inc letter that George Peyton recieved from AMC 
and he presented a copy of it, to the City Council members at the City 
Council meeting of April 18, 1977. 
(see City council meeting minutes-page 279-1st paragraph) 

i 
J	 Thank You 

Angela & Neil Teixeira 
47 Fairview Avenue 
Piedmont, Ca 94610 
510658-9938 
510658-8757 fax 
n.teixeira@worldnet.att.net 



n.teixeira 

.. J 

1 

] 

. 1 
I 
I 

From: "George Peyton" <gpeyton@cLpiedmont.ca.us>
 
To: "n.teixeira" <noteixeira@worldnet.att.net>
 
Cc: <ggrote@cLpiedmont.ca.us>; <aswift@cLpiedmont.ca.us>
 
Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2007 4:37 PM
 
Subject: Re: AMC 1977 letters
 

Dear Mr. Teixeira: I wanted to respond promptly to your email datedJuly24.ldid receive your 
letter of July 18, and promptly discussed it with Ann Swift, the City Clerk, who is the person for 
the City who is responsible for responding to Public Records Act requests, such as yours. I 
also have just discussed your July 24 email with Ms. Swift. Ms. Swift will be responding to you 
by your requested deadline of August 3. 

Specifically addressing your request for copies of letters or documents from "...your own 
personal business files...", as soon as your letter was received by me last week, I started 
checking on whether I had any personal business file with the letters or documents that you 
are requesting, and I can find no such file, which is very understandable, since I regularly went 
through old files and often had them destroyed after they were 7 to 10 years old or so, since 
there was only so much space available to hold old files, particularly on items such as a 
particular Conditional Use Permit hearing, which was held 30 years ago. I had already 
informed Ann Swift of that fact before receiving your email today. 

Therefore, Ann Swift and I will be reviewing the files here at City Hall for the letters and 
documents you have requested going back to 1977. 

GEORGE PEYTON 

---- Original Message -- ­
From: n.teixeira 
[mailto:n.teixeira@worldnet.att.net] 
To: ggeyton@cij2iedmon1-ca.us 
Cc: 
ggrote@ci~~dmont.ca.us, aswift@ci.piedmont.ca.us 
Sent: Tue, 24 Jul 2007 
14:31:08 -0700 
Subject: AMC 1977 letters 

> July 24, 2007 
> 
> George Peyton-City Attorney 
> City of Piedmont 
> 120 Vista Avenue 
> Piedmont, Ca 94611 
> 420-3040 
> 
> Re: Request for Ann Martin Children's Center 1977 letters. 
> 
> Dear Mr. Peyton, 
> This is a follow-up email to my 7-18-2007 letter to you, 
> that requested copies of the following Ann Martin Children's Center Inc 
> written correspondence between you and the Ann Martin Center Inc 

7/24/07 
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> representatives in 1977. The two particular letters are: 
> 1. The February 10, 1977 letter from you to AMC Director-Mrs. Diane Barnhill 
> concerning zoning violations at 1250 Grand Avenue .. 
> 2. The letter that you recieved from the Ann Martin Children's Center Inc 
> representatives, concerning the question of their zoning. You recieved it 
> after March 17, 1977 and you a presented a copy of it to the City Council 
> Members at the April 18, 1977 City Council Meeting. 
> (see City Council Mintues-page 279-1st paragraph) 
> 
> Plus: Copies of any other correspondence that you recieved from AMC,their 
> representatives or the public between March 17, 1977 and April 18, 
> 1977-that relates to 1250 Grand Avenue zoning problems. 
> 
> I assume that copies of both these letters and any others are in 
> the City of Piedmont records or in your own personal office business files. 
> And are easily accessible. 
> We would like to have copies of these letters or a response from you before 
> August 3. 2007. Thats well before the August 20,2007 City Council Meeting 
> and gives us adequate time to properly review the letters. 
> 
> Thank You 
> Neil J.Teixeira 
> 47 Fairview Avenue 
> Piedmont, Ca 94610 
> 658-9938 
> 658-8757 Fax 
> n.teixElli"~orldnet.att. net 
> 
> cc: Geoff Grote, Ann Swift 
> 
> 
> 

7/24/07
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n.teixeira 

From: "George Peyton" <gpeyton@ci.piedmont.ca.us>
 
To: "n.teixeira" <noteixeira@worldnet.att.net>
 
Cc: "Geoff Grote" <ggrote@cLpiedmonl.ca.us>; "Ann Swift" <aswift@cLpiedmonl.ca.us>
 
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2007 4:18 PM
 
Subject: Re: Ann Martin 1977 letters.
 

Dear Mr. Teixeira: I have been thinking about your question even before I received your email. 
The fact is that while I very vaguely remeber that there was a hearing relating to the Ann 
Martin Center back in 1977, I honestly cannot remember any details whatsoever, including the 
contents of the letters you requested. Considering that 30 years have gone by, my lack of 
memory is not surprising. GEORGE PEYTON 
---- Original Message -- ­
From: n.teixeira 
[mailto: n.teixeira@woridnet.att.net] 
To: gpeyt~ci.piedmont.ca.us 

Sent: 
Wed, 25 Jul 2007 15:01 :05 -0700 
Subject: Ann Martin 1977 letters. 

> 7-25-2007 
>
 
> George Peyton-City Attorney
 
> City of Piedmont
 
> 120 Vista Avenue
 
> Piedmont, Ca 94611
 
> 420-3040
 
> 
> Re: Ann Martin Center 1977 letters. 
> 
> Dear Mr. Peyton, 
> Thank you for returning my email, as to my request for copies of 
> written correspondance between you and Ann Martin 
> Center representatives, back in March and April of 1977. I am sorry to hear 
> that you no longer have copies of the 2 letters in your 
> personal files. I will hope that the Piedmont City Clerk-Ann Swift will be 
> able to find the City's copies of these 1977 letters in the City's storage 
> records. . 
> I wanted to ask you a question about these 1977 events and page 
> 279 of the April 18, 1977 City Council Meeting 
> minutes. You did a investigation and advised the City Council members that 
> Ann Martin Center could be allowed to remain in Zone A, as they were a 
> "Previously Existing Private School". You indicated that you had 
> correspondance and telephone conferences with various representatives of Ann 
> Martin Center Inc because of the zoning problems. 
> My question is this: Do you recall or remember any of the 
> details, conversations,reasoning, conclusions or particular points that you 
> recieved thru verbal or written correspondance with various AMC 
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> representatives, that assured and convinced you, to recommend to the City 
> Council Members, that AMC was indeed-a Previously Existing Private School in 
> 1977? 
> 
> Thank You 
> Neil J. Teixeira 
> 47 Fairview Avenue 
> Piedmont, Ca 94610 
> 658-9938 
> n.teixeira@worldnet.att.net 
> 
> 
> 

1
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CITY OF PIEDMONT 
CALIFORNIA

"-~ 

July 27, 2007 

Mr. Neil 1. Teixeira
 
47 Fairview Avenue
 
Piedmont. Ca 94610
 

Dear Mr. Teixeira: .j 
.J 
j 

SUBJECT: Public Records Request Dated July 18,2007 

in response to your request for "all correspondence between City Attorney George Peyton and 
the Ann Martin Center, Inc. in March and April of1977 and any other correspondence that the 
city receivedfrom the Ann Martin Center, their representatives or the public between March 17, 
1977 and April 18, 1977 that relates to 1250 Grand Avenue", I have reviewed all of the city's 
records. I can locate no records which comply with your request. 

The City of Piedmont did not have a formal records retention policy until August 3, 1987. Prior 
to that time, records were routinely destroyed when space was needed and no record was kept of 
the specific files which were being destroyed. Since your request pre-dates the adoption of the 
records retention policy by ten years, it is consistent that the city would have no record of the 
correspondence you requested. 

1 
i On rare occasions, a letter or other correspondence was retained in the city files. I have located a 

..' 
letter from Vince LeGris to George Peyton dated February 2, 1977 regarding the Ann Martin 
Center. A copy of that record is attached. 

As you know from correspondence with Mr. Peyton, he has also checked his personal files and 
has not been able to locate any of the letters which you requested. 

Please feel free to give me a call if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PIEDMONT 

/1 . 
~;Ct~/ 
~ Swift 0.) . y
 

City Clerk
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n.teixeira 

From: "Kate Black" <kblack@cLpiedmont.ca.us>
 
To: 'on. telxeira'" <n.teixeira@wortdnet.att.net>
 
Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 20074:39 PM
 
SUbject: RE: 1250 Grand Ave
 

Dear Mr. Teixeira: 

Thank you for your e-mail. I'm afraid that I can't answer your questions definitively yet, pending further research. 
City staff are doing more research to try to understand what actions the City took in 1977, 1991 and 1999 (the 
information is not in the physical files in the Planning Department), and are proposing a survey to determine 
whether or not part of the property at 1250 is within Zone D. We are hoping to have better information about the 
past actions of the Planning Commission and City Council for the Council meeting of August 20th. When I find 
information related to your questions, I will let you know. 

Sincerely, 

Kate Black
 
City Planner
 

-----Original Message-­
From: n.teixeira [mailto:n.teixeira@wor1dnet.att.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2007 8:32 PM 
To: kblack@ci.pieclmont.ca.us 
Subject: 1250 Grand Ave 

Ms. Black, 
Hello, 

This is Neil Teixeira at 47 Fairview Avenue. 

I have a 3 questions about the Ann Martin Center CUP and its 1250 Grand Avenue location.
 
In 1977 Ann Martin Center at 1250 Grand Avenue was considered a "Private School" by the Piedmont City
 
Council.
 

Here are my questions:
 
VVhat is Ann Martin Center considered or clasified as for their 2007 CUP application at 1250 Grand Avenue. Are
 
they a "Private School" or a "Clinical Business" or what?
 

In 1999 was AMC considered a "Private School" or a "Clinical Business" at 1250 Grand Avenue or what?
 

In 1991 was AMC considered a "Private School" or a "Clinical Business" at 1250 Grand Avenue or what?
 

Thank You
 
Neil Teixeira
 
47 Fairview Ave.
 
Piedmont, Ca 94610
 
658-9938
 
n.teixeir:§@worldnet.att.net
 

7/18/07 
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4.	 Type(s) of StaIDPersonnel, Number of Each: 7 FfE psychologiests, social workers, and 
learning specialists; 3 FIE administrators. The majority of our psychotherapists and 
learning specialists are part-time, seeing about ten client hours per week. We have a total 
of sixty professionals on staff. Note that shifts are not concurrent 

5.	 Projected Busiest Hourstpays: 3 p.m, to 6 p.m. Monday to Thursday 

6.	 Potential Neighborhood Impacts: Parking is the primary impact on neighbors. We go to 
lengths to inform our clients (and staft) of the sensitivity.of this issue, asking that cars be 
parked appropriately (conserving space, yet not blocking driveways). We maintain alist of 
statTvehicle info (license, make, model, color) so that if there is a problem, it is often easy to 
identify the owner of the car and ask them to move. Neighbors have the executive 
director's cell phone number to call if there is a concern. 

'~1 7. Anticipated Gross Annual Revenue: $2.3M 

· j 
8.	 Term of the Lease: nla (property is fuUy owned) 

'1 9. Benefit to Piedmont Residents: PSychotherapy, educational therapy, psychological­
educational diagnostic testing, bereavement counseling, parent guidance, school behavior 

· 1 management consultations are some of the benefits to Piedmont residents (as well as the 
larger community as a whole). 

10. Changes in the existing structure are necessary to accommodate the proposed use as follows: 
N/A 

· 1 
I REQUEST FQR FEE WAIVER:I 

J 

The applicant has also requested a waiver of the application fee of $1,500 for this property and 
$1,500 for the adjacent property at 1246 Grand Avenue, noting that the "Ann Martin Center isa non­
profit organization and the two properties under review are practically part ofone evaluation". No 
action by the Planning Commission is required on this request, as it is a decision that will be made by 
the City Council. 

CODE COMPLIANCE - ZONE A: 

This application is submitted as a renewal for an existing conditional use permit as specified in Section 
17.24.8 ofthe Piedmont City Code. In·accordance with section 17.24.8 ofthe Piedmont CityCode, a 
conditional use permit shallbe renewed at least 90 days prior to its expiration. 

The property is located in Zone A, and consists. ofa single-family residence that-wasconvertedforthe 
present use as the AnnMartinCenter in 1'963. According to Section 17.5 ofthe City Code: 'Zone A 
is establishedto regulate andcontrol development in appropriate areas ofsingle-fami/y residential 
development in harmony with the character ofexisting andproposeddevelopment in the neighbor­
hoodandto assure the provision oflight, air, privacy, and the maintenance ofusable open space in 

2 



37 City Council Minutes March 4, 1991 

WHEREAS, the Piedmont Plarming Cc:mnission approved Drs. Pi.ser' I s 
variance and design review application on January 14, 1991, and said 
approval was appealed to the City Council by several Blair Avenue 
residents; . and 

-

WHEREAS, this City Council has reviewed the appeal, application, plans
 
and any. and all. testinony and documentation sutmitted in connection
 
therew'ith, both as to the hearing before the Planning Ccmnission and
 
this City Council, and has visited subject property, the Piedrront City
 
Council concurs with the findings and conditions of the Planning··
 
Commission as set forth in Resolutions 294-V-90 and 294-DR-90, adopted
 
January 14, 1991.
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Piedrront City Council denies the 
Blair Avenue neighborhood appeal and upholds the Planning Crnmission1s 
January 14, 1991, approval of Drs . Joel and Jing Piser I s variance. and 
design review application for proposed constnlction at 201 Pacific. 
Avenue, with the understanding that the revised landscaping plan dated 
February 28, 1991, will be implerrented as a condition of this approval 
and that a deed restriction shall be placed on the Piser I s property 
limiting vegetation height to below the 550 I mean elevation level. 

Moved by Hill, Seconded by Foulkes. MJ'I'ION CARRIED UNANJM)USLY
 
(Rhodes, Foulkes, Hill, Kegley, Schey)
 

"Dr. Piser noted his unfamiliarity with legal issues involved with deed 
restrictions and stated his intent to have his attorney review the 
matter. 

PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use PennitRequestfor 1250.Grand
 
Avenue (Ann Martin I s Children Center)
 

The Acting City Planner stated that the Ann Martin Chi.Ldren ' s Center is
 
requesting a Conchtional Use pennit to continue t<1J operate a. non-profit
 
psycho-therapy and tutoring service at 1250 Grand. Avenue. The Center
 
has been in operation at the site for 27 years and the need for a CUP
 
arose when the Center was granted a variance by the Planning Ccmnission
 
on February 11, 1991, to convert one upstairs bedroan/office into two
 
separate offices. The Center currently does not have a CUP as its
 
operation pre-dates the City's qJP ordinance; however, structural
 
changes to the building now require that a CUP be obtained.
 

Speaker: David Theis, 330 Batenan Avenue, Berkeley 

Dr. Theis, Executive Director of the Center, stated that the Center is
 
Pf.edrnmt; I s only social service agency and provides psycho-.therapy and
 
renedia1 educational services to area children. The Center recently
 
received a $22,000 grant for capital improverrents and is proposing via
 
this funding to restore the building I S original mmber of treat::mant
 
roons . .Dr .: Theis reviewed the on-site parking conditions ·i.Jrposed by
 
the Planning canmission and stated that the Center's garage has been
 
cleaned out and both it and the driveway are being used for parking ..
 
The Deputy City Attorney stated that "the Center straddles both a
 
residential and carnercial zone, however, rrost of the building is
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City Council Minute;:; , ,March 4, 1991 

within Zone A (residential). She recc::mrended, therefore, that if the 
property is ever sold, it be sold as a single-family residence and 
revert tack to ~-zone A -mE. CouncilrrEmber Schey camented on the 
inadequacy of 'the s:utmitted rem:x1el plans, noting that the plans"do not 
rreet the City I s xq:i.rrimum sul:mittal standards and should never have been 
accepted. Vice Mayor Foulkes requested Dr. Theis to use the garage and 
driveway for staff rather than client parking to minimize the frequency 
of in-and-out traffic. 

Resolution 26~91 (0340) 

WHEREAS, The Ann Martin Children I S Center is requesting permission for
 
a Conditional Use Permit to operate a non-profit counseling and
 
tutoring service at 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedrront, California; and;
 

WHEREAS, the Piedrront City Council has reviewed the application, the
 
staff report, and any and all other docurrentation and testinony
 
sul::rnitted in connection with the application and has visited the
 
subject property;
 

The Piedrcont City Council makes the following findings: 

1. The proposed conditional use is of benefit to Piedrront 
residents because it provides a service to many piedmont citizens as 
well as to residents in the surrounding carmuni.ty; 

2. The proposed conditional use will be properly related to other 
land uses and transportation and service facilities in the vicinity 
because although it is in Zo~ A, it adjoins a carnercial area and is 
suited by its location to the type of use it is put to; ..."' .. ' 

3. Under all the circumstances and'conditions of the particular 
case, the proposed conditional use will not have a material. adverse' 
effect on the health or safety of persons residing' or \«lrking in the 
vicinity because there are no adverse impacts franJ,the changes to be 
made to the building or the use it will be put to; ~ 

4. The proposed conditional use will not be contrary to the 
stiandazds extablisheo. for the zone in which it is to be located because 
its location is in an existing carrrercial area; 

5. The proposed conditional use will not contribute to a 
substantial increase in the anount of noise or traffic in the 
surrounding area because no changes in noise or traffic are anticipated; 

6. The proposed conditional use is canpatible with the General 
Plan and will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods or tend to adversely affect the property values of hanes 
in the surrounding neighborhoods because there is no change in use 
being proposed and thus no aggravation of existing conditions; 

7 . Adequate provisions for driveways to and from the property 
have been made; facilities for ingreSl? ,and egress fran secondary 

!
 



R'. ANN MARTIN­
,HiSTORY OF C.D.C. 
; uncement of the resignation 
~;.o Ann Ma~tin, pediatrician at 

rid en's Hospital for years since 
. I 

b
r Hospital" days, and founder 

:~h: Child Development Center, was 
d at the annual meeting by Harry 

a :nnell, president of the Board of 
. tors, 
:commenting on Dr. Martin's res­
tio n, Mrs. Wm. Harold ?Iiver 

· "her name will go down In our 
pry as one of the greatest contrib­
'Sto the growth and development 
"is hospital." 

e original idea of the Center 
from Dr, Martin, its chief until 

ary of this year when her health 
it necessary for her to resign. 

idea was born as the result of her 
'H with mothers and children in 
ell Baby Clinics. Her aim was to es­
lish, early, a wholesome mother­

Id relation through helping the 
other to understand the needs of her 

hild as his behavior changed in the 
_. rocess of his growth and develop­

'0d-inent and thus prevent later difficul­
~'."'Ji'i\Jes. 

'.,After discussions with Dr. Arnold 
'~sell of Yale, Dr. Martin's idea grew 
d an addition of a guidance nursery 
001 seemed important. With such a 
n definitely in mind, Dr, Martin 
ed to Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Harold 

uver and on Mrs. Oliver's sugges­
n, the plan was presented to the 
cutive Council of the Branches. This 

ely.gave its full approval and sup­
. , rhe project was then presented 
:the Branches and again received 
~usiastic response. The Branches 
t a recommendation to the Board 
Directors that $6000 of their e ern­
.~,be allocated to the support of the 
ter. 

. rtunately a cottage recently pur­
d by the hospital was available 
ould be used. 

anuary, /943 the Board of Direc­
pproved the establishment of the 
Development Center. Miss Wil­

oyd was employed as a clinical 
ologist on a half-time basis. The 

:er was a reality. 

,1944 the necessary alterations on 
· ttage were completed. The Well 
f.linic, conducted one afternoon 

· In the Out-Patient Department, 
oved to the Center and a pub­
dlth nurse was employed half­

:,A nursery school teacher was a I. 
ployed half-time and the first 

group of children was registered. A 
circular describing the work of the 
Center was sent to the Medical Staff 
of the hospital and other pediatricians 
and physicia ns of the Bay Area. 

Miss Lloyd gave a course of lectures 
for student nurses in child develop­
ment in that year. Such a course is re­
quired as a part of pediatric training. 
The residents came to the Center for 
their training in "Care for the well 
child" with Dr. Martin. 

The next big change in the growth 
of the Center came in 1946. The Rosen­
berg Foundation offered for one year 
the salary of a parent consultant. The 
staff now consisted of two nursery 
school teachers, two parent consult­
ants and a part-time pediatrician as 
well as its former members, all of whom 
were working full-time except the half­
time pediatrician. 

There was a steady increase in the 

A young pupil at the> Guidance Nursery School of C.D.C. Picture by Jon Brenneis. 

[ernilies seeking help. The services of 
the center were meeting a very defi­
nite ~?mmunity need. 

In (948 at the request of the School 
of Public Health, of the University of 
California, the Center extended its 
educational facilities outside the hos­
pital. Doctors taking their Master's de­
gree under Dr. Jessie Bierman, Chair­
man of Maternal and Child Health, 
started coming to the Center for a 
semester of training. The State De­
pa rtment of Public Health nurses and 
doctors began an in-service training 
course for a three-month period. This 
was through Dr. Kent Zimmerman, 
Consultant for Mental Health of the 
California Department of Health. In 
'49 a research analyst was added as 
the result of an additional grant from 
the School of Public Health. 

The establish ing of the Center was a 
(Continued on page 5) 
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DR. ANN MARTIN nition of the importance of PREVEN­ and Child Health of the University of 
(Continued from page 3) TION that the Center, under the lead­ California. 

. neer step. In 1944 there was in ex­
'plO

rc r" 'ste nee in the country only one other 
I enter which confined its work to the 
~re.school child. This agency, in Rox­
bury, Mass., was concerned with the 

vere1y disturbed child. It was not a 
(.seart of a children's hospital and it did 
";:~ot include the PREVENTIVE PRO­
Ff,RAM ofthe Well Child Conference. 
. -,:Today, it is recognized that early 

"'ars determine, largely, the learning 
important attitudes of the child 

award himself and others. 
?Articles are being written on the 
Jbjeet in leading magazines. PRE­
ENTION is the keynote, as it is the 
enter's policy. It was with this recog­

ership of Dr. Ann Martin, chose birth 
to six years on which to concentrate 
its clinical teaching and research pro­
gram. 

Today, in the Bay Area, Child De­
velopment Center of Children's Hos­
pital is the only place which offers 
diagnostic, consultation, and treatment 
services exclusively to the pre-school 
children and their parents. 

The Child Development Center has 
hitherto been supported by the hos­
pital and by federal funds made avail­
able through the California State 
Mental Health Authority, and funds 
from the Children's Bureau received 
through the Department of Maternal 

The majority of these funds are now 
running their allotted time, and the 
growing cost of operating the hospital 
has placed a definite limitation on the 
ability to absorb the cost of the Cen­
ter. So of course the hospital is under 
the necessity of refinancing the Cen­
ter. 

The Board of Directors has ap­
pointed a committee to take care of 
this matter. Mrs. William Harold Oli­
ver is chairman of this committee 
which also includes other members of 
the Board of Directors, members of 
the Child Development Guild, and 
members of the staffs of both the hos­
pital and the Center. They are working 
on a very concrete plan of action. 

GIFTS OF REMEMBRANCE-JANUARY, 1953 

.' IN MEMORY OF GIFT OF 
;\CYRUS W. ABBOTT....... Lucille McCaffery, Mrs. John Francis Siavich 
,;:'ALICE A. ADAMS. ......Ed and Myrtle Kaufman 
':;LYDIA ADAMS_.... .. _ _.. ......_.._.. Mabel E. Mason 
:~MARIA ALVARADO .._ __ .Uriion Oil Company of California 
h~; -Oleum Refinery. 
r~'GORDON W. AN DERSO N.. ...' .._...Dr. L. B. Atkinson 
:;,lUGENE ANSEL._ _ _ Mr. and Mrs. Harold Middlemas 

LARION ANTONOWICH_ _..Mrs. Lola B. Werber 
ARTIN ARNOLD. . _ _ _...William Swallow, 

Max Stenz, Dr. William Breig, Marshall Rutherford, J. A. 
"Till" Ferrari, Harold W. Blanchard, Alameda Unit No. 9­
A"l.l'rican Legion Auxiliary. 

.MUND VALENTINE ASZKLAR III. ....Mr. and Mrs. George Mickele 
HN E. BADLEy ...... .. . Mr. and Mrs. E. M. Rebard, nd 

Edward W. Rebard, Florence L. Swan. 
. BAGBY_...... __ ......_Florence L. Swan 
SLEYBAKER.....Mr. and Mrs. N. E. Bryan and family 
~RY FRANKLIN BALL. .. Mrs. Rose Brain, Forrest E. Thies 
YANN BALLARD ...... Mrs. M. Street 

.EST BANNWARTH. __ ..__ .. __ .._..Berneta Harrell 
MER BANTA...._.._... _.._.. __ ..__ .... __ .._ ..__ .. ..J. William Burnet 
ED LLOYD BARBER __ .... ... . ..Arthur and Mariorie Pedersen 
S. BARBERA..... __ ....__.Evon Everson, Ann B. Wentworth 
BETH BARTHOLD .. May eod Ed Barthold, Amelia Berlin, 

Robert M. Barthold. 
HON T. BARTLETT.... .... ..Gordon and Jeannefte Whitehead 
. KATHRYN BARTLETT.. .._.... ..__ .... .._Ruth and Norm Cords. 

Mr. and Mrs. Clyde F. Diddle, Mr. and Mrs. Austin R. Eimer, 
Kotharine Gaddis, Mr. and Mrs. O. L. Pringle, Mr. and Mrs. 
Ira H. Rowell, Evelyn and Wilson Sanchez, Mr. and Mrs. E. 
A. Schlueter, Bob and Ruth Sherrard, Capt. and Mrs. H. B. 
Wheeler, Elizabeth C. Warren, Barbara and Russell Wilson, 
Cub Pack No. 95. 

. L.A. BATES__.... . Maryly and Wyman Taylor 
LBEAN ..__ . Bob a ncl Colette Pitcher, Ruth Dixon 
ECHTLE.. __ .. .. .. Mary C. Moore, Anna A. Wignell 
DAVI D BECK ._M r. and Mrs. Donald G. Peterson, 

.. Mr. and Mrs. Louis D. Hill. 
~D l. BEE . .. Maurice and Margaret Huguet 

;~J~~~~:::::-::::::::-_::__:::: :-::::.::~::--:~:~_y~l;:_a2{~~r~;i~:!:s~ 
. EL C. BENNETT .. Mr. and Mrs. 0_ C. Kerr 

BERCOVICH. . ..__ ... Daisy L. Fitzmaurice, 
Mr, and Mrs. C. R. C. Frederick, Inez and Irve Mathews,
Doily Smith. 
BIANCO .. Reg and Pauline Hohenschild 
F, BIDDLE . Mr. and Mrs, Bob Menetrey 

.:RLES BLACKIE. .. .Mr. and Mrs. John R. Ober 
"M BOGARD Mr. and Mrs. George H. Crist, F. B, Dennis, 
: r, and Mrs. C. A. McKenzie, Mr. and Mrs. Henry A. Stone. 

IN MEMORY OF GIFT OF 
WALLACE BOSWORTH _.Ward and Gladys Smith 
MYRTLE BOWEN....__ .. . ._ Mr. and Mrs. Leland Wallace 
GLEN EDWARD BOWLSBEY__ __ __ Cass Altshuler, John D. Altshuler, 

Mrs_ Irving S. Cohn. 
JAMES NIXON BOYD .. .. ..__ Irene and Bob Hummel, 

Mr. and Mrs. Glenn R. Jackson, Eddie Krug, Lucille Soren­
son, Katie Valerio, Lucille Knopik, Carl Armstrong, AI Baum­
gartner, Bob Kuntz. 

LUCILE BRANTLY .Mrs. Laura Rasbridge, Elizabeth E. Davis, 
Mrs_ Janet S. MacLeod, Dr. Emerson F. Blodgett, Margaret 
M. Crosby, Helen Gehrke, Mary Jane Brancato, Mrs. Lillian 
Warren, Mrs. Merle Wood, Carl R. Quellmalz, Mrs. Evelyn 
Jackson, Dr. Merle Elliott, Mrs. Grace Ross. 

GRACE HOPE BROOKS Anthony and Grace Cianciarulo, 
Lucille and Joe Sheaff, Mr. and Mrs. Ritchie C. Smith, Mrs. 
E_ J. Unruh. 

ALLEN BROWN_..	 Mr. and Mrs, Donald L. Kelley 
DELBERTA	 IlROWN The Business Office Girls-Children's Hospital, 

Friends at Children's Hospital: M. Hadone, R. Curzi, M. 
Lucey, E. Hall. L, Baker, V. Archer, L, Young, S. Van Arden, 
G, Withrow, C. Ilenfiam, E. Williams, J. Martin, M. Me· 
Allister, M. Alfrey, M. Henrich, M. Courtney, B. Armstead, 
M. Powell, D. Kolonges, L. Meschini, M. Krohn, B. Healy, 
A. Buckley, T, Lee, {:-. Griffith, H. Kling, E. Weber, E. Bibler, 
M. Davis, I. Hansen.. A. Williamson, l. Jones, D. Rodrigues, 
J. Hathaway, L. Soldati, Louisa Young, Richmore Village Club. 

MARIAN KERGAN BRUCK... .._.. .. Mildred Hook, 
Mr. and Mrs. Wesley W. Kerqen, Mrs. Kate G_ Pedersen, 

ALEX BUCHANAN .. .. Mr. and Mrs_ D. E, Condon, 
Mr. and Mrs. Earl Parrish. Mr. and Mrs, D. Grassi, Mrs. H. 
Condon. 

FRED BUCHHOLZ_.... Naomi Borresen. Charles Mudd, Grace Boehl 
LYSANDER CALDWELL .. .. Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Voigt 
SANTINA CAN EPA....Fellow Employees-Shell Chemical Corporation 
E. W, CARLTON Mrs. H. E. Parke, Mrs. George L. Stauffer 
THORNTON CARROTHERS .. .. .. Mrs. Glenn A, Durston 
IDA CATHER .._.. .. .... .. ..__ Mrs. Carl Nordha usen 
EMILY CHAM BERS .. Mr. and Mrs, F. W. Hammond 
EDWARD CHARLESTON .. .. .. .. The Ted Bonningtons 
DONN A. CHRISTY .. Mr. and Mrs. Leland Wallace 
DR, JOSEPH CIERI. .. .. .... ..Mr, and Mrs. Frederick Bruns, 

Mr. and Mrs_ M. DeLuchi, Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Eastwood 
and family. e 

CAROLINE BELLE CLARK .. __.... Wilma M. Baehr 
WI LLiAM CLARKE . .. .. ..Mrs. Oscar Krenz 
CHARLES J. CLAUSEN Glenn and Mary Jane Christensen, 

Mrs. Andrea Povelsen. 
PAUL K. CLEMENCE .. .... .Walter J. Heyden 
CORA CLlNE lidvor and Wayne Maala, Christine and Arne Moen 
MINNIE WETMORE COLE . .. Mrs. Henry T. Bramwell, 

Mrs, A. F. Huntington. 
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From: dave@bblandlaw.com 
To: gpeyton@cLpiedmont.ca.us Cc: dave@bblandlaw.com 
Date: 10/08/2007 02:51 PM 
Subject: Atty Peyton 10-8-07 

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. BOWIE
 
Attorney at Law
 

2255 CONTRA COSTA BLVD., SUITE 305
 
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523
 

DAVID J. BOWIE Telephone (925) 939-5300 
Facsimile (925) 609-9670 

Dave@bb1and1aw.com 

October 8, 2007 

George Peyton, City Attorney 
City of Piedmont 
120 Vista Avenue 
Piedmont, CA 94611 

Re: The Ann Martin Center, 1246 and 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedmont, CA 

Dear Mr. Peyton: 

As you are well aware, I represent the Ann Martin Center, which operates from two 
Piedmont locations and elsewhere. The Piedmont locations are at 1246 and 1250 Grand Avenue. 
There is presently pending an application for renewal of the Conditional Use Permit(s) under which 
the Ann Martin Center has conducted its business operations. Neighbors have interposed a number 
of objections to renewal of the Center's Conditional Use Permit(s). The neighbors' objections are 
impliedly or expressly based on certain legal contentions. This letter is intended to respond to those 
legal contentions. 

1. May the Ann Martin Center LeWlY-DRerate from its Facilities Located at 1250 
Grand Avenue: 

The Ann Martin Center property at 1250 Grand Avenue is apparently bisected by the 
boundary line between Zones A and D. Neighbors have argued that there is no legal basis for 
business operations from that location on the ground that the Center's use could never have been 
legally permitted within Zone A. This particular subject is one which the City has considered on at 
least three prior occasions. It does not appear that a challenge to prior City action was ever mounted 
by neighbors in opposition to the ongoing use at 1250 Grand Avenue; the applicable statutes of 
limitations to challenge City action in each instance would have run many years ago as Code of 
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6 provides a limitations period of only 90 days following any quasi 
adjudicative action of the City. A current challenge based upon such old contention is clearly time 
barred and now irrelevant. 

43
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The Ann Martin Center acquired 1250 Grand Avenue by Deed dated March 31,1971. In or
 
about November 1974, Section 6A was apparently added to the Zoning Code and then and
 
thereafter required a conditional use pennit for continuation of a non-conforming private school
 
within Zone A. On or about April 18, 1977, the City Council unanimously adopted Resolution 100­

77, pursuant to which it declared that the Ann Martin Children's Center, Inc was then and had been
 
legally operating as a private school in Zone A as it had been in existence prior to the requirement
 
for a conditional use permit pursuant to Section 6A of the 1974 Zoning Ordinance. The underlying
 
factual evidence upon which the Resolution was based was a report which you prepared as City
 
Attorney based on a number of interviews of interested parties. There is no evidence within City
 
records which would contradict the factual report presented in your 1977 Report and no timely
 
challenge to the factual or legal basis of the City's Declaration by Resolution that the Ann Martin
 
Center required no conditional use permit to occupy and operate from 1250 Grand Avenue.
 

In both 1991 and 1999, Conditional Use Permits were granted the Ann Martin Center. On
 
neither occasion following the City's actions was a legal challenge mounted to contest the factual or
 
legal basis upon which the said permits were issued.
 

Regardless of the specific date on which Ann Martin Center operations commenced at its
 
1250 Grand Avenue Property, they have been continuous since at least 1971. The current Piedmont
 
Municipal Code acknowledges that any use conducted within a structure or upon open land legally
 
established prior to and legally existing as of October 19, 1987 which does not comply with current
 
regulations of a particular zone should be considered non-conforming, Non-conforming uses may
 
be continued unless discontinued for a period of one year or more. See Section 17.32 et seq. On the
 
basis of the City Council's 1977 Resolution alone, the use of which neighbors now complain could
 
not be challenged simply because such use might continue to be deemed non-conforming. Since in
 
this instance conditional use permits were actually issued on two prior occasions, the Ann Martin
 
Center must be deemed to have fundamental vested rights relative to its use of its own property,
 
which rights cannot be revoked save in the instance of a compelling public necessity. See O'Hagen
 
vs. Board of Zoning AdjustmeI!! (1971) 19 CalApp 3d 151,158; Goat Hill Tavern vs. City of Costa
 

Mesa, 6th CalApp 4th 1519. 

The factual basis for neighbor contentions regarding whether or not the Ann Martin Center 
can legally operate from 1250 Grand Avenue is that the Center allegedly misrepresented its 

history of operations from that location. In Baird vs. County of Contra Costa (1995) 32 CalApp 4th 

1464, the court held that the County was not required to consider evidence of purported violations 
of an original conditional use permit in determining whether to grant a permit expansion to add 
facilities. While the County could revoke an existing permit if violated, such alleged violations 
were unrelated to the application for expansion of the permit, In this case, the issue of alleged 
misrepresentations of operations prior to 1971 are clearly irrelevant to the decision to renew the 
currently existing conditional use permit as well as time barred by virtue of the prior failure to 
challenge the factual and legal basis of the previously issued permits, 

For all of the foregoing reasons, the current use of its 1250 Grand Avenue property by the
 
Ann Martin Center is clearly legal, permitted, and a fundamental vested right.
 

2. The Legal Effect of Two different Zoning Districts URon the Single Parcel of Real
 
Property at 1250 Grand Avenue:
 

As noted above, the building at 1250 Grand Avenue IS bisected by the boundary line 
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betweens Zones A and D. There does not appear to be specific provision in the Municipal Code
 
from which the applicability of either zoning district to the property might be determined. In at
 
least one other municipality, this situation would permit differing uses on differing portions of
 
individually owned real property. Conflicting uses are impossible in this instance given the fact that
 
but a single building is located in two districts and the building is indivisible.
 

In this particular instance, the City long ago determined the Ann Martin Center use of 1250
 
Grand Avenue to be legal non-conforming on the assumption that it was located within residential
 
Zone A. The subsequent conditional use permits specifically sanctioned the current and existing use
 
regardless of the specific zoning district in which portions of the property might be located. At this
 
time, and for the reasons noted above, the current use is permitted and years of that use have vested
 
the Ann Martin Center with fundamental rights regarding that ongoing use. Under the
 
circumstances, it should make no difference in which zoning district portions of the property might
 
exist.
 

In the Goat Hill Tavern case cited above, a conditional use permit of limited duration was
 
issued to a tavern owner to permit the addition of a game room. On expiration of that permit, the
 
City argued that all right to continue in business had lapsed. In refusing to uphold the City's
 
decision to deny renewal of the conditional use permit, the court noted that the City proposed to
 
destroy a business which had operated legally for 35 years. The City's action was found to affect a
 
fundamental vested right of the property owner to continue that business.
 

This circumstance involving renewal of the Ann Martin Center conditional use permit is 
quite analogous to the Goat Hill Tavern case. In both instances, long term business operations were 
and are threatened by a proposed non-renewal of a conditional use permit. In both instances, the 
use was deemed at least in part to have been legal non-conforming. In both instances, the business 
operators must be deemed to enjoy fundamental vested rights to continue operations from their 
respective properties. In both instances, heightened scrutiny must be employed before a 
determination of non-renewal of a permit might occur and then such non-renewal might occur only 
in the event of compelling public necessity. The unusual circumstance of a property bisected by two 
separate zoning districts should have no bearing on this current issue of renewal of a conditional use 
permit. 

3. The Legal Context of Renewal of the Ann Martin Center Conditional Use Permit. 

Section 1724 of the Piedmont Municipal Code addresses Conditional Use Permits. Section 
1724.2 requires that a conditional use permit be obtained or renewed in the event of a change in 
actual existing use or a structural change relating to a commercial use in Zone D or in the event of 
any proposed new church, school, multiple dwelling unit or commercial use. Obviously, the Ann 
Martin Center is not a proposed new use. There is no proposed structural change relating to a 
commercial use; finally, there is no change in actual existing use. Section 17.2.9 defines "change in 
actual existing use" as the addition, withdrawal or other modification of the type or quality of 
service, time, place, or manner of delivery of a service, number of personnel on site, or terms of 
lease. There is no factual basis for any contention that Ann Martin Center business operations have 
materially changed over the years during which it has offered services from its two Grand Avenue 
locations. 

Section 1724.2 also provides that a conditional use permit shall be renewed prior to 
expiration at the term of permit and Section 17.24.1 authorizes the grant of a permit for a limited 
period. . 
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As a matter oflaw, a conditional use permit creates a property right that runs with the land
 
rather than a personal right in the permittee. A conditional use permit creates a property right that
 
may not be revoked without constitutional due process. Malibu Mountains Recreation Inc vs.
 

County of Los Angeles (1998) 67 CalApp 4th 359. The grant of a conditional use permit with
 
subsequent reliance by the permittee creates a vested right that subj ects a revocation of that permit
 
to independent judgment review by a court. In the Goat Hill Tavern case, it was held that the
 
circumstances surrounding renewal of a conditional use permit are more like the revocation of a
 
conditional use permit than the mere issuance of a new one.
 

It has been held that once a conditional use permit has been properly, issued the power of a
 
City to revoke is limited. Since courts have typically held renewal of a conditional use permit to be
 
subject to the same standard of review as revocation, the following judicial language provides
 
guidance to this City when considering this issue of renewal of existing conditional use permits for
 
the Ann Martin Center:
 

"Once a use permit has been properly issued, the power of a municipality to revoke 
is limited. Of course, if the permittee does nothing beyond obtaining the permit, it 
may be revoked. Where a permit has been properly obtained and in reliance 
thereon the permittee has incurred material expense, he requires a vested property 
right to the protection of which he is entitled. When a permittee has acquired such a 
vested right, it may be revoked if the permittee fails to comply with reasonable 
terms or conditions expressed in the permit granted, or if there is a compelling 
public necessity. A compelling public necessity warranting the revocation of a use 
permit for a lawful business may exist where the conduct of that business 
constitutes a nuisance. The principle underlying this rule is that if such a business 
constitutes a nuisance, it can be removed under the police power of a municipality 
to prohibit and enjoin nuisances .... It must be pointed out, however, that in each 
instance, in order to justify the interference with the constitutional right to carry on 
a lawful business, it must appear that the interests of the public generally require 
such interference and that the means are reasonably necessary for the 
accomplishment of the purpose, and not unduly oppressive upon individuals ...." 
O'Hagen vs. Board ofZoning Adjustment (1971) 19 CalApp 3d 151,158-159. 

In the O'Hagen case, the court viewed requirements for "good cause" and "compelling public
 
necessity" as grounds for revocation of a conditional use permit in the context of the law of public
 
nuisance.
 

The Ann Martin Center has not materially changed its business operations over more than 35
 
years. There has never been any suggestion that those operations constitute a public nuisance or
 
that its services are not necessary to and welcomed by the Piedmont Community. Pursuant to case
 
authority in the context of conditional use permits, a failure to renew the Ann Martin Center
 
conditional use permit would be functionally equivalent to a revocation of such use permit. No one
 
has ever suggested that grounds exist for revocation, nor have any proceedings to such effect ever
 
been commenced.
 

It is respectfully submitted that the application for renewal of the Ann Martin Center 
Conditional Use Permit should be granted on substantially the same terms as have existed for these 
past many years. 

I appreciate your consideration of the comments set forth in this letter. 

~ 
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Very truly yours,
 

David J. Bowie
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LAWOFFICEOF DAVID J. BOWIE
 
Attorney at Law
 

2255 CONTRA COSTABr...VD., SUJTE 305
 
PLEASANT Hiu, CA94523
 

DAVID J, BOWIE	 Telephone (925) 939-5300 
Facsimile (925) 609-9670 
Oave@bblandlaw.com 

October 9, 2007 

George Peyton, City Attorney 
Cityof Piedmont 
120Vista Avenue 
Piedmont, CA 94611. 

Re: The Ann Martin Center. 1246 and 1250 Grand Avenue, Piedmont. CA 

DearMr. Peyton: 

Thank you for forwarding to me the lengthypositionpaper submittedby Angelaand Neil 
Teixeira in opposition to issuance or renewalof a conditional use permit as to Ann Martin Center 
real property located at 1250Grand Avenue. I understand theTeixeiras have not stated 
objections toward AIm Centeroperations on adjoining real propertyat 1246 GrandAvenue. In a 
prior letter, I have commenrcd regarding a number of generalissues which I felt existedwith 
respectto the renewal of the Ann Martin Center conditional use permits, This letter will respond 
to a seriesof specific issues raised by the Teixeiras objections. 

1. The Contention tbllt tbe Ann Martin Center ADd Certain City Oftic:ials 
Conspired in II Plan Of Dcceptie» Designed to Achieve Non-Conforming Use Status for 
Ann Martin Center Operations at 1250 GraDd Avenue. 

The Teixeiras have arguedthat the 1250 GrandAvenuebuildingwas histcrically in 
single family residential use. That argumenthas littleapplication to the presentcontroversy. 
TheTeixeiras have further argued that the 1250Grand Avenue building is "properly" 
residential-although theyconcede that it is only "mostly" in Zone A-a residential zoning 
district. 

lone A uses have always permitted singlefamily residences. Conditional uses have 
included churchor private school (together with non-conforming or "grand-fathered" uses). The 
Teixeiras' claim is that the subject propertyshouldbe deemed residential and withinZone A; 



that activities of the Ann Martin Centerhave neverccnstiruteda "private school" within the 
meaning of the MunicipalCode; and that City Council actionapproving an ongoingnon­
conforming usc status for the school could only have been based u.pon deceptive and false 
information provided by the school and reviewed by public officials acting asco-conspirators 
with the Centerto deceive the public. That argumentis completely without merit. 

The materials provided by the Teixeiras include a letter addressedto you as City Attorney 
dated February 2, 1977, The letter was authored by Vince LeGris, Building Inspector. The letter 
describes the types of services provided by the Ann Martin Center referencing specifically 
clinical services for schoolchildren, The specific question posed in the letter is whetheror not 
..... this clinical property use can beconsidered as 'grand-fathered'... ''. An undated flyer from 
the Ann Martin Center is included as a part of the Teixeira package presumably relatedto the 
LeGris lener. Thatflyerrefers to an offeringof a range of "psychological and educational 
services to children ... ". Minutesof a City Council meetingheld April 18, 1977 include a 
summary of a report from youas City Attorney to the effect that it appeared the Ann Martin 
Center <i •• , would probably fall within the category of a private school as defined in the Zoning 
Ordinance..;" and its usc preceding the zoning ordinance of November 1974mightrender it a 
legal non-conforming use. Pursuant to Resolution 100-77 adopted that same date, the City 
Councildeclared the Ann Martin Centerto have been legally operating as a private school in 
Zone A; since its existencepreceded the requirement for a conditional use permit adopted in 
1974, it was unanimously deemeda legal use without the necessity of a conditional use permit. 

The Piedmont MUnicipal Code does address privateschools in Chapter 16. The Teixeira 
objection that the Centercould not havebeen deemed a private school in 1977assumes its own 
conclusion. Section 16.4of the Municipal Code authorizes the City Council to permitdeviation 
or variation from all specific requirements of the applicable chapter. In short, a private school is 
what [he City Council declares it to be. 

The LeGrisletter and the accompanying flyer makeclear that there was no effort to 
disguise the fact that clinical serviceswere included-and were apparently a mainstay at Ann 
MartinCenteroperations as of 1977. There is no factual basis for the contention that deceptive 
and false information was provided to the City Council. TI1e City Councilacted in accordance 
with its authority to declare the AnnMartinCenter to be a private school for purposes of Zone A. 
Moreover, the Teixeirasseem to indicate by their summaryof personal historicalinformation 
that they were present and involved in this matter in 1977. Neitherthey nor any other neighbor 
soughtjudicial reviewor other challenge as to the City's Council's declaration of statusas to the 
Ann MartinCenter. 

The factual contentions of the Teixeiras are simplyunsupported by the material theyhave 
submitted in supportof thereof. Regardless, they fail to explain why the City Council was wrong 
in its declaration as to the Ann Martin Centerstatus and/or how it exceeded its authority in 
making that declaration. Finally, chalJenges based on theTeixeiracontentions were time barred 
30 yearsago. 



I 

Reckless accusations of fraudulent or deceptive behavior directed toward any applicant 
and/or city staff are simply inappropriate as to this or any application for a conditional use 
pennit. 

2. The Teiniras Allegation of Fraudulent and Deceptive Behavior are 
Completely Irrelevant to the Current ApplicatioD. 

In an earlier letter forwarded to you datedOctober 8, 2007, I cited the case of Baird VS. 
" 

County of ContraCosta(1995) 32 CalApp 4lh 1464. Thatcase involved the issue of proper 
consideration ofpurported violations of an original conditional use permit when determining 
whether to granta permitexpansion to add Iacilities. The court noted that purported past 
violations were essentially irrelevant to the issue of expansion of the permit. Purported 
violations might applyin proceedings [0 revoke a CUP; they were not necessarily to be 
considered in a decision for issuance or renewal of such a permit, 

Statutes of limitation exist for good and sufficient reasons. They are designed to avoid 
dredging up long past disputes concerning which memories become faulty and documentary 
evidence incomplete or misleading. The passage of 30 yearsmakes impossible the taskof 
rearguing and redecidinga City Council declaration of status made in 1977. As a matter of law, 
the Teixeiras' contentions regarding deceptive practices are long barred; as a matterof factthey 
should be aswell. giventhe impossibility of reconstructing the decision-making process then in 
force and the evidence upon which such decision-making was then based. 

3. 1.250 Grand Avenue is Properly Considered it Property Subject to Zone D 
and, Therefore, Entitled to a Cendlnenal Use Permit. 

As already noted, the Teixeiras contentions that the 1250Grand Avenue property is 
"mostly"within ZoneA and "properly"residential are meaningless. That property is in fact 
bisected by the boundary line between Zones A and D. While residential uses are permissible in 
both zoning districts, commercial uses are limited within ZoneAj but widelypermissible within 
Zone D-all subjectto issuanceof a conditional usepermit. Clearly, a mistake was made in 
bisecting an indivisible property and building by the boundary line of two separate and distinct 
zoning districts. 

The Piedmont Municipal Code doesnot address this particularsituation wherein a single 
parcel of indivisible property is subjectto different zoning districts. Inother jurisdictions, 
however, the rule of thumbis to apply the least restrictive zoningdistrict to properties similarto 
that in question. Suchtreatment is consistent with common law notions that zoning is an 
exercise of policepower and shouldbe enforced only in proper circumstances as a restriction on 
the exercise of private property rights. In any case. the City Council obviously reserves the right 
to zone property subject to properprocedures and its actions are therefore indicative of its 
construction and interpretarion of its OWl\ zoning laws. 

In this instance. Zone D is really less restrictive than A since both permitresidential uses 
but D permits a widevarietyof commercial uses. There is frankly no reasonto applyZoneA 
regulations in preference to and priority overthose applicable to Zone 0 despite the 



happenstance that the particularpropertymay have historically been in single family residential 
use. As was noted by the City Council in 1991, 1250Grand Avenue is partially within and 
adjoins a commercial area and is suited by location to commercial use. 

The Teixeiras themselves have argued that both 1991 and 1999 CUP proceedings 
involved discussions in whichclinical uses as well 8S a tutoring servicehave been documented at 
1250Grand Avenue. Effectively, the Teixeiracontentions ofmisleading and deceptive 
information relate to 1977-not to eitherof the later hearings for issuance or renewal of 
conditional use permits. With full information after hearing, the City Councilactuallyapproved 
conditional use permits for the 1250Grand Avenue property. 

It might be notedthat there is a legal presumption that City Councils have acted properly 
and in a fashion consistentwith their discretion andjurisdiction Desmondvs. City of Contra 
Cpsta(1993) 21 CalApp 4cIt 330. That presumption and inferences to be drawu from the City 
Council actions in 1991 and 1999compel the conclusion that the Council chose 'to apply Zone 0 
regulations to the subjectpropertyin a fashionwhen it couldhave considered regulations of 
eitherzoning district. Clearly, the Teixeiras favor and argue only Zone A could have applied. 
Assuming that to have been the case, the City Council still retains the discretionary ability to 
declare Ann Martin operations to be consistent with a private school-as indeed it has done in 
the past. (See Section 16.4 of the Municipal Code). Alternatively, the Council may be deemed 
to haveproperly determined the Ann Martin Center to be eligiblefor a conditional use permit 
underZone D regulations. In eithercase, the City Councils' actionwas appropriate and 
presumed valid. Moreto the point, the objecting neighbors waived their rights 10 challenge those 
priordeterminations based on [heirfailure to pursuetheir administrative remedies, including 
judicial review. 

For presentpurposes, the application of Zone 0 to the subjectpropertyappears proper 
and consistent with historic treatment of the property in tenus of its ongoing use. While there is 
no particular reason toargue the application of Zone A, no differentconclusion wouldbe 
reached. This is becausethe Councillong ago declared, first, that use to be consistent with a 
private school and grandfatbered and, later, that issuance of a conditional usc pennit was proper 
at a time whenthe full characterand extent of operations were fully known and concededly 
disclosed. 

There is no factual or legal basis for Teixeiracontentions regarding the exclusive 
applicability of Zone A regulations and the failure ofthe Ann Martin Center to qualify 
thereunder. 

4. The Expiration of the Latest Ann MArtin Center Conditional Use Permit 
Does Nflt Disqualify the Center from Continuing Operations or from Exercise of it! 
Fundamenta) Vested Rights. 

The Teixeiras have finally argued that the] 999 CUP under which the AM Martin Center 
operated expired January 2006. For this reason, the Teixeiras argue that. only a short term CUP 
should be granted sufficient to allow relocation of the business from 1250 Grand Avenue. This 
contention is also without merit. 

?"l
 



TheAnn MartinCenterhas concededly operated from the )250 Grand Avenuepremises 
at least since 1911 when it acquiredthat property. The Centerhas obviously acted in reliance 
upon its rights to conduct business operations over a period of many years. Pursuantto case 
authority discussed in my earlier letter, there is no question butthat the Ann MartinCenterhas 
fundamental vested rights to continue its use of thepremises at 1250 Grand Avenue. Moreover, 
renewal of a CUP-even if expired-is treatedby the courtsthe sameas revocationproceedings. In 
such latter proceedings, only compelling publicnecessity, equivalent to a public nuisance, may 
provide grounds to deny renewal ofthe CUP. 

The court in "heGoatHill Tavern case cited in my prior correspondence, dealt with 
essentially the same issue facing the City Council in this instance. In GoarHilJ Tavern, the 
proprietor of a 35 years' long business sought to expandthe businessby additionof a game 
room. In this case, the 197I proceedings indicate that it was only the need to convertan upstairs 
bedroom/office into two separateoffices which gave rise to the requirementfor a. CUP. In both 
instances, pre-existing uses were deemednon-conforming and grandfathered. 

InGoat Hill Tavern, the CUP granted for the expansion of business space had lapsed. 
Thecourt noted that cities often imposed terms on conditional use permits; whetherthose 
permits lapsed on their own terms or not, an applicant who had made material improvements and 
significantly reliedupon the CUP was entitledto treatment as though fundamental vested rights 
were impacted by the issue of potential non-renewal. 

It mightbe argued as to 1250Grand Avenue-as in GoatHill Tavern-that the CUP 
appliesonlyto the structural change portionof the building and not to the underlying 
grandfathered use. Since there has never been an interruption in use since at least 1971, the 
essence of use might be deemed non-conforming without regard to the issue of whetheror not a 
conditional use permitmight be required. In that instance, the expirationof the 1999CUP is 
largely truly irrelevant. 

It is submitted that tne Ann Martin Center's fuadamental vested right to conduct its 
lawful business is at issue in these conditional use permit proceedings. Case Jaw does not 
sanction a non-renewal of that CUP underthese circumstances. Even a non-renewal of a CUP 
would not necessarily terminate the long standing uninterrupted and non-conforming use of most 
of the facility regardless of the CUP issue. 

Technical expiration of theCUP hag no relevance to the issue of its renewal and 
proceedings before the City Council. The Teixeiraarguments to contraryeffect are without 
merit. 

5. Conclusion.. 

The Ann MartinCenter is a worthy organization providingneeded services to Piedmont 
residents and others. It has a fundamental vested right to continue its operations in the absence 
of any compelling public necessity. The complaints of the vast majority ofobjecting neighbors 
relate to physical parkingconditions and circumstances. It is submittedthat parking conditions 



are as typically found throughout the areaand are not particularly affected by Centeroperations. 
Obviously, another commercial use canoccupy the same properties as does the Ann Martin 
Center at present. Undoubtedly, the same or similar objections by neighbors based on parking 
would be raised. Neither the objections nor the factual evidence suggests a basis for concluding 
that a public nuisance exists as grounds for denial or non-renewal of a conditional use permit. 

Cc: AnnMartin Center 
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Issuance, Renewal and Revocation of Conditional Use Permits 

Introduction. 

Chapter 17 states that decisions to issue, deny, renew, or revoke a conditional use permit 
will all be governed by the standards set forth in §17.24.6. (See §§17.24.l, 17.24,2 and 17.24.8.) 
However, California courts have imposed additional constraints on revoking permits that are not 
imposed on issuing them (or denying them) on the initial application. There is little direct case 
law on renewals, but the fact that such permits are "conditional" from the beginning implies the 
right to change conditions on renewal. " 

Discussion. 

The concept of the conditional use permit is widely recognized in California planning 
law. "'It permitsthe inclusion in the zoning pattern of uses considered by the legislative body to 
be essentially desirable to the community but which because of the nature thereofor their' 
concomitants (noise, traffic, congestion, effects on values, etc.) militate against their existence in 
every location in a zone, or in any location without restrictions tailored to fit the special 
problems which the uses present." Upton v, Gray (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 352,357. 

Tho greatest latitude in making a decision to grant or deny a permit exists at the initial 
application stage. Of course, even then, the Topanga findings requirements will apply, so that 
the decision must have an articulated factual basis which is tied to the applicable standards. 

"Once a use permit has been properly issued the power of a municipality to revoke it is 
limited....Where a permit has been properly obtained. and in reliance thereon the permittee has 
incurred material expense, he acquires a vested property right to the protection ofwhich he is 
entitled." O'Hagen v. Board of Zoning Adjustment (1971) 19 Ca1.AppJd 151, 158. An agency 
may revoke a permit if (1) the permittee is not complying with the terms of the permit or (2) 
there is a compelling public necessity, which may exist where the conduct of that business 
constitutes a nuisance. O'Hagen, supra. "[Ijn order to justify the interference with the 
constitutional right to carryon a lawful business it must appear that the interests of the public 
generally require such interference and that the means are reasonably necessary for the 



P.3 DEC 28 '98 12:23PM HAPDW COOf': 

Memorandum 
December 28, 1998 
Page 2 

accomplishment of the purpose, and not unduly oppressive upon individuals. O'Hagen, supra, at 
p. 159. A permit may be obtained by application under a regulation requiring apermit before 
commencing the special use, or it may be obtained by nonconforming status, i.e., the operation 
began prior to the enactment of the regulation requiring a permit. 

"Interference with the right to continue an established. business is far more serious than 
the interference a property owner experiences when denied a conditional use permit in the first 
instance." Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa 1992 6 Cal.App.4lh 1519, 1529. The 
reviewing court will use its independent judgment to review the facts in deciding whether the 
permit should be revoked or not. Thus, in an agency hearing to revoke a conditional use permit, 
facts must be established to show clearly that the permittee is not in compliance with the permit 
or that the operation of the permitted use constitutes a nuisance which creates a compelling 
public necessity to terminate the use. 

It is likely that the agency will also need to show that there are no conditions it could 
impose which would alleviate the alleged problem. If the imposition of reasonable new 
conditions will obviate the nuisance or bring the permittee back into compliance. it is preferable 
to amend rather than to revoke a permit. That is what happened in both the Q'Hagenand the . 
Upton cases. See also, Garavatti v. Fairfax Planning Com. 197122 Cal.App.3d 145, 149.. The 
court will not exercise its independent judgment in cases about permit amendments, since the 
vested right to continue the business is not being "interfered with" in the sense of'termination. 
See, Upton v. Gray. p. 358, 359. The court willuphold the agency's decision if there is .. 
substantial evidence in the record to support the decision. The hearing body's charge in 
amendment cases is therefore to carefully identify the problems, if any. and to tailor conditions 
to address those problems, potential or real, making careful findings for each applicable standard. 

In Piedmont's case, the applicable standards for renewal are the same as fodnitial 
issuance, under §17.24.8. The right to fashion new conditions to meet changed circumstances is 
implied in California case law as explained above. although it is not stated clearly in the citY's 
regulations. 
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